i

Bl B

FYTETY I ta VAl
UNITED ST&TES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE Py e
NORTHURN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

MORLE O Ho0T
Clerk, U, & 730007

United States of America,

g
Plaintiff, ) Ccivil Action No. L4861
)
VS, ) Tracts Nos.: V-2221E-1
) V-2221E-2
1,083.63 Acres of land, More or Less, ) V~226LE
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoma, ) V-2269E
and EAith M. Hayden, et al, and ) V-R27TLE

Unknown Owners,

S

Defendants.

J UDGMETDNRT

1.

Now, on this.Jé_;L__ day of November, 1962, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Just compensation, and
the Court, efter heving examined the files in this action and being edvised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the trects
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaraticn of Teking and the amendments thereto, filed
in Civil Action No. 4861,

3

The (ourt has jurisdlction of the parties and the subject matier
of this action.

b,

Service ¢f Process has been perfected either persomally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Bule 7lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendent in this ceuse who are interested in the subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United Ststes of America the right, power and authority te condemn
for public use the estates described in parasgraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
cn February 26, 19€0, the United States of America filed its Declaration of

Taking of such described property and on September 5, 1961, filed an smendment



of filing the Decleration of Taking, and sll defendsnts herein and all other
persons interested in such esiztes are forever barred from agserving any
claim thereto.
i1,
Tt Is Fu-ther CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the perscns wicse rames appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the respective estetes taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named.
12.
1t Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As to Just Compenssation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, are hereby confirmed;
and the sums iherein fixed are adopted as the swards of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, V-2221E-1 and V-2221E-2

Owmers:

Jennie T. Banta and
Lloyd L. Bants

Avard of just compensatlion

pursuant to etipulation - - = = = = - = - $363.75 $363.75
Deposited as estimated compensation = - -« = == - == ="~ 200.00
Dicbursed £0 CWNEIS = = = - = = = = = = = = - . . None
Palance GUE 10 OWIErS = = = = = = = = = = = = = $363.75
Deposit deficiency - -~ - = - e h e e m e m e a .. - $163.75

TRACT NO, V-225uLL

Quner':

M. M. Stewarw
Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - = - « = = - =« $1C0.00 $100.00
Deposited as estinated compensation = = - = = = = = = = = = = - $199;92

Disbursed to cvner = « - -~ - - .- == - = $100.00




TRACT HO. V-22508

Owner:
R. W. ¥eiton

fward of Jjust compensaticn

pursuant to stipulation = - = = = - = « $1,250,00 $1,250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - = = = = = = = = - == $1,000.00
Disbursed O OWNET = = = = = = = - - = = = = $1,000.00

Balance due tO OWIEY = = = = = ® = = = ~ = = $250.00

Deposit deficiency = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = P $250.00

TRACT NO. V-2274E

Qwner:
M. M. Stewart:

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ~ « - - - - - = $3,500.00 $3,500.00
Deposited as estinated compensation = = = - = = = = = - = = = = $2,800.00
Disbursed to owner - - - - = = = - . - - == $2,B00.00
Balance due to oWler = = - = = = = = & = = = $700,00
Deposit deficiency = = = « = = = @ = = = = = = = = === == - $700.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Amerlca shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action,
the total deposit deficiency for the subject tracts in the amcunt of $1,113.73,
and such sum sheill be sllocated and placed in the deposits for the respective
tracts in the smounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown
in paragraph 1l2.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse certain sums as Tollows:

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. V-2221E-1 and V-2221E-2,
to Jennie T. Banta and Lloyd L. Banta, Jjointly, the sum
of $363.75.

From the deposit for Tract No. V-2263E,
to R. W. Yelton, the sum of $250.00

From thke deposit for Tract Ho. V.22TYE,
to M. M. Stewart, the sum of $700.CO.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPRCVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. fttorn2y

B b e e oAb Al -t s i e i e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4869
Tracts Nos. C-351E
C-352K

V&,

12.83 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogerz County, Oklahowma,
end C. H. Dennis, et al, and Unknown
Owners,

FILED

Defendants.

NOV -7 1962
J UDGMENT

NOBLE ¢. Ho
Clevk, U, S. Dja: wiae

™
1.

How, on this ;;”ji day of November, 1962, this matter comes on
for dieposition on espplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after heving examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Compleint and the Declaeration of Taking filed in this Civii Aetion.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matier
of this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicetion notice as provided Ly Rule 7LA of the Federel Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subjeet tracts.

5.

The Acts of Corgress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuant thereto
on March 1, 1960, the United States of Americs has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the deseribed estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

Tiling the Declaration of Taking.

11t e o ey AP LA BT



6.

On tiling of tae Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Regiletry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the sub;ect tracts, certain sums of money, and part of these de-
posits has beea dishursel, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On tze date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject trazts were the defendants vhose names are shown in
peragraph 12 beleow. Such named defendants are the cnly persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to recelve
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed nerein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amouats shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations shoulc be epproved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensaticn, and the smounts of such deficilencies should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficlencies are set out in paragraph 12
belov.

10.

Tt Is, Trerefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Compleint ard Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and purposes described
in such Deeclaration of Teking, are condemned end title thereto is vested in
the United States cf America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all cther defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any clsim thereto.

e N




11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subjecf tracts
were the persons whose names appear below in parsgraph 12, and the right to
just compeneation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named.
iz.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensetion, mentioned in paragraph 8 avove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adepted as the awards of just compensation for
the estates condemred in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO. C-351E

Owmner:
W. R. Holland

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation = = = - - = - - = $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimsted compensation - - = = = = « = = = = = = « = $150.00
Disbursed to oWMer = - = = = = « = - = = = = = Hone
Balance due to OWNEY = = = = = = = = = = = = = $300.00
Deposit deficieney = = « = = = = = = = = = = = = = - e m - $150.00

TRACT NO. C-352E

Owners:
Commissioners of the Land Office, State of Oklahoms
Joseph E. Howell and
Mary Frances Howell

Award of just compensation
pursusnt to shipulations = - - « - = = = - $125.00 $125.60
To be allocated:
Commissioners = = = = = $ 25.00
Howells = = = - + = = = $100.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - = = = = = - = = = = = = $50.00
Disbursed to owners = = = = = = - = = = = = = - None
Balonce due t0 GWRSLS = = = = = = - = = = = =~ - $125.00

Deposit deficiency = ~ = = = = = = = = = @ = = = ¢ = = = = = = = $75.00

e A A A AT g A U R i3 wer e e P e s aan S ¢ e e Ao i



13.

Tt Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Reglstry of this Court in this Civil Action
the totel deposit defiecisncy for subject tracts in the sum of $225.00, and
such sum shall be alloceted and placed in the deposits for the respective
tracis in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such tracts as shown
in paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on de-
posit for subject tracts certain sums as follows:

From the deposit fcr Tract No. C-351E,
To W. R. Hollend, the sum of =~ - - = - $300.00
Frow the deposit for Tract No. C-35¢E,

To Commissloners of the Lend Office,
Stzte of Oklehoma, %he sum of - - - $&5.C0

Te Joseph Z. Howell and

Mary Frances Howell,
jointly, the sum of = = - = = = = - $100.00

ALLER £ DRV

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

B %
gt Lt

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Altorney

U3 g

X
i

e e . rm U] s e e g £ 1=



Jigm't for Amcunt
URTTED STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHEFN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

V8.

2,30 Acres of Lesd, More or Less,
gdtuste in Oreel aud Peomass Jounties,
Gicishone and Juanite Goonrod Hinton,
ot 23, and Unknows Owners,

Civil No. %OTL

Tract(®) Nol$). m,fz“5 :

)
Defendents. )

JULGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this dny this eauge comes on for consideration on the stipul‘atﬁan(&)-
eptered inte by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed,
which stipulation(x) (is) $%M8) terdered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff snd L. H. Brefeboft, B, B. Bredanods,
C. . Bredstoft, Noyr Horner, Osyd A. Bengtson, Eisie wight, L. H. Beugteon, Mavy
Youtes, 8?%2‘.1& Brovnles, Helen MoGsulsy, sud Qlof B. Bengtson
defendent(s) herein, (wsm), (have), by the stipulation{m) sbove referred to,
sgreed thet the just compensaticn to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(m) in Trect{s) No(m). 29LTE~S , 88
get forth snd deseribed in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, ig the {totsl) sum of $350.00.e.s , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just scmpensation for said tract{s)} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the sublect
matter of this acticn. Servise of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publication cof notize, as preacribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract{m). 7The Court further finds thet the abcve-named defendsnt(s)
fomaex) (were) the sole owner{s) of the captioned tract(e%) cn the date of taking,
end they sre entitled to the entire sward therefor.

IT IS, THRFEEFORE, RY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plalntiff of title to the estate@) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend$@ hereinsbove
referred to, as said trectés) (is)(mmex) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking

of Tract{&) No(w). RGLTE-S ;
is the sum of $15C.Kicesas , lnclueive of interest, wkick sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order{s) of this Court.

Fntered this  ~ day of Hoveeber 1968,

[ YAty

ALl :
k » N
Fotos A eoriat Nengy

IHGE, TWite

ATPROVED:

FIT -
YuooTe E- .
LI o [EREVER RS

W R THIXDON, J3.
Asgistent Y. 5.

hiienay

e v e it A e e ot < mtere e et i s ST L B AR P S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT (CURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5108

vE.
Tract No. F-651FE-9
182.27 Acres of land, More or Less, -
Situate in Tules, Creek and Pawnee FILED
Counties, Oklshoms and James T'. Steil,

et al., and Unknown Qwners,

NOV -7 1967

S

befendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, Disteies 7 o
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation

entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein named,

which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Framk E., Cochran and Mary E.
Cochran, co-execulors of the estate of Clars E, Bray, deceased, Mary Fray
Cochren, individuslly snd in behalf of her unknown children, Frank E. Cochran
and Mary E. Cochran es guerdisns for Steven Bray Cochran, Frank Edwin Cochren
I1I, and Keye Louise Cochran defendaents herein, have, by the stipulation asbove
referred to, agreed that the Jjust compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate in Tract Ne. F-651E-0, as set fortb end described in
tre Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
total sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest, which emount was deposited into
the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon
the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein. The Court bas jurisdiction of
the parties and the subject matter of this action, Service of process has been
perfected either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Tule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant
huving compernsable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
that the above-paped defendants were the sole owmers of the captioned tract on
the date of taking, and they ere entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORPERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate get forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, &8 said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. F-651E-9, is the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest, which sum
has heretofore been dishursed by Orders of thiy Court.

Entered this £ - day of November 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROV/
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W ROThuaon, di
W, R, THIXTON, Jr.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e e e i ¢ A ke b b et e e e ot e A £ [OS



Judgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERY DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americe, Vv
Civil No. 5368

Plaintiff, %

VE.

; Tract ¥No. L5LY E
122,01 Acres of land, More or Less, ) e e
Situate in Pawnee apd Creek Counties, ) 18 W,
Oklahome and Gene E. Allen, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, ;

)

Defendants,
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION NORBRLE G HQ:L: o
Clesk, U, & Distrie~ :

On this dsy this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein named,
which stipulstion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Frank E. Cochran and Mary E.
Cochran, co-executors of the estate of Clere E. Bray, decessed, Mary Bray
Cochran, individually and in behalf of her unknown children, Frenk E. Cochran
and Mary E. Cochran as guardians for Steven Bray Cochran, Frank Edwin Cochran
ITI, and Kaye Louise Cochran defendsnts herein, have, by the stipulation above
referred to, sgreed thet the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the eatate in Tract No. WS5LLE, es set forth and deseribed in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
totel sum of $200.00, inelusive of interest, which emount was depesited into
the Reglstry of this Court es estimated just compensation for eaid tract upon
the filing of the Declaratlon of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of
the parties and the subject patter of this action. The Court has Jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Bule 71A of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
that the asbove-nemed defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract on
the date of teking, eni they are entlitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) fTre vesting io plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint ané Deeclaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred
to, as said tract is deseribed therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(B) Tre just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. BSMUE is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of interest,

(C) The Clerk of the Cowrt is suthorized and directed to draw &
check upen the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $200.00
mde payeble to the above party defendants snd to cause payment to be made.

N
Entered this d; ' day of November 1962,

ALLEN E. BARKLY
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W T R

W, R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Astorney

s a7 v e anr ket e et @ e vrrla b A 78 e



TR OMEE UNITED 8PATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF “KLAHOMA
MARY LOUISY CHUNFLELD,
Plaintiff,
V- Civil Action No.,
MISSOURYI, KANSAS and TEXAS RAIL ] 5075
ROAD COMEANY, » foraign Corpor- .

ation, znd ROY w, CANNY and PAUT
¥, HARLOW,

Defaudantyg.

DISMISSAL WITH PRIJUDICH

Comes row Mary Toulse Coonlield, plsinciff cbove named,
and her ntcorneys of record, #11ictt iowe nnd dhoemoke & Briggs,

and dismisaes Lhe above sntitled cuuge of actlion with prejudlice.

Deted this November 2, 1952,

- ,»/ i
M ?5?1 50 éuonf i) m
;/ /' - ;
Wy ‘
L‘ e .zw_-_.;. RO —
"x " ni DTS )

TSI VR ST
ahcamske & Driggh

SREBHH
Jpim eonsldering bhe Tovegolng Dlamisssl,
TP Ts SRDERED thal bhe sbove gntliled cauvse of neblon

oo Alsalagsd with prajudlce.



IN THE UNITED $TATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THA
HORTHERN DIZTRICT OF TKLAROMA

MARY LGULS COONFLILD, Administrs
trix ol the Estnte of Tommy Bugeno
Sdtaftord, Deceased,

LORY T | Y

Plninciff,
Civil Action
‘..VS_
No. 5 # 7 G
MIAROURI, KARSAS nnd TUXAS RAIL- )
ROAD COMPANY, & foreign corpor- g

ation, end ROY W, CANNY snd PAUL ) S T

F. HARLOM, ]
Defendanta, i T
[
i"'ji' . E AT R
DISMIssAL WITH PREJUDICH RAELE VI R mf -‘-f‘ ",_.

Gomes now Mary Loulse Coonfleld, administratrlx of the
Gebote of Pommy Hugane Stusiford, Decenged, plaintiflf sbove named,
and her asttorneys of resord, 2111500 Fowe »nd Shouemake & Briggs,
and dlsmisses tha sbove eniitlied gause of noilon with prejudice,

Dated vhis November 2, 14962,

g

R L
E‘i::fx;"vu STy A1) E ST tL!&"m ﬁ{iﬂﬁ%ﬁ‘fi

af the /dstste of‘ Pommy Uugens Stalford,
Dcwu;é(*d.
f// P
!,, ,,1 A{/f

Iullif)ir'( Howg b e o

N i j‘
g'}(}ew&kﬁﬁzﬁr‘igj""m"ﬂ ) ’.a(. """" el b

ORD e R

Upon gonsldering cvhe {oregeing Dlsnissnl,

0I5 ORDERED vhot the sbove antitld ad, cm).ns,,;ﬁ“ senlon

e dismizsed with prejudlice, : T

SR .
g
s

vy £ > (ou Q" TRy



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERD
DISTRICT GF OXKLAWOMA

DIVISION RO. 897, AMALGAMATRED )
ASSOCIATION GF STREET, ELECTRIC )
RATILWAY AND MOTOR COACH EMPLOYEES )
OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
Vs, } No. 5429=Civil
) ;
M. %. & O, TRANSIT LINES, INC,, 3 Ffi Eﬂ EE Ej
)
Defendant. } o
CTHAVRE A
MODLE G YT
ORDER Clariz, TLH Titas o

NG on this 23 day ol November, 126Z, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED that plaipt:if's Motion for Summary Judgment is granted.
The defendant's Motien for Summary Judgment 1s denied. The
defendant is oxdered to proceed wlthin ten (10) days from this
date to arbitrstion, as prayed for in the Complaint, snd in
accordance with Avticle 7 of the Labor Agreement between the
parties set foith in the Complaint and in the Opinlon of the
Court.

Tt Dot

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




MOy -0 082

ULTTED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAINCHA MORLE O HOCT
WAL oK v £y

Clerle, UL 8, Digtrie- 7

United States of Americe,

)
)
Plaintiff, ; Civil Action No. 4862
vs. ) Tracts Nos.: X-2L09E
} X-2426E
437.26 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) X-2431E
Situste in Nowata Jounty, Cklahoma, ) ¥-2434E-1
and Tellie T. Downing, €t 21, and ) ¥-2h34E-2
Unknown Owners, ) ¥-2hhiE-1
g X-2Ul1E-2

Defendants.

J U Db e METWT

1.

Now, on this J £ day of November, 1962, this matter comes on
for dispositicn on application of the plalntiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on Septem-
ber 26, 1962, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Juégment applies only to the tracts enumerated in the caption
above, as such trecis are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, Tiled herein.

k.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties deferdant in this cause, vho are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condenn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
February 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property

should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Teking.



-~

C.

On the Tiliug of the Declaration of Taking, there wags deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensavicn for the taking of the
desoribed estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of
these deposits has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 26, 1962,
is hereby accepted and sdopted as & finding of fact as to all tracts covered
by such report. The amount of just ccmpensation as to the subject trects as
fixed by the Commission is set out in peragreph 11 below.

8.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just ccmpensatior for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission ard the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set oui in paragraph 11 below.

G

The def=ndants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
ere the only defendants nsserting any interest in the estates condenned
herein; all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
pamed defendents are the owners of the respective interests in such estates
as designatec and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
therefor.

10.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDEKED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking and the Cozplaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estates indicated mnd for the uses and purposes described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Dzclara-
tion of Taking, end all defendents herein and all other persons are forever
varred from asserting any clelm thereto.

11.
It Is Furiher ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECEEED that the right to

receive just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts

s e grerucons oo S biemenrs e o d o . . o AT Y G A S e v e e ¢ -



is vested in the d-Terdenis vwhose nomes appear below in this paragraph;

the Report of Commissioners of September 26, 1962, is hereby confirmed and

the sums therein fixed sre adopted as just compersaticn for subject tracts

as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, X-240%E

Owner:
W. F. Friend, Jr.

Avard of Jjust compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report - -~ - -

Deposited as estimated compensation = - - - -
Disbursed to owner - = = = = = = = = « = = = =
Balance due t0O OWNEY = = w = = = = = = = = = =

Deposit deficiency - ~ = =~ = = = = = = = = = =

TRACT NO. X-2426E

Owvners:

Charles T. Stewart and
Georgia Stewart

Sublect to a mortgage owned by
Business Men's Assurance Compary
of' Kansas City, Missouri.

Award of just compznsation
pursuant to Commiscioners' report - - - =

Deposited as estimated compensation « - - ~ -
Disbursed to cwners - - = - « » = = = = =« = =
Balance due L0 OWNSYrS = = = = = - = = = = = =

Deposit deficiency = = = = = = = = = = = = = =

TRACT NO, X-2431E

Owner:

€. 7. Stewart, g/k/e

Charles Turne- Stewart, a/k/a

Charles T. Stewart
Subject o & mortgage owned by
Business Men's Assurance Company
of Kansas City, Misscuri.

Award of Jjust cowpensation
pursuant to Commissioners' report - - - =

Deposited as estimated compensation - « - - -
Disbursed to owners - = = - = = = = - - - - -

Balance due to cwners « -~ « = = = = - = - -
Deposit deficiesncy - = =~ = = = = = o = = = =

et st il R © b e+ e b e e 4 e e ——

$700.00 $700.00
-------- $100.00
None
$700.00
-------- $600,00
$2,400.00 $2,400.C0
-------- $600.00
$600.00
$1,800.00
-------- $1,800.00
$1,000.00 $1,000.00
------- $550,00
$550.00
$450.00
e e e .- $450,00



TRACTS OB, X-2L3UE-1 AND A~0h3UE~2

ouwner:
Mabel {fhart

Avard of just ccmpensation

pursuaat to Commissioners' Report - - - = $1,300.00 $1,100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = « « = = = = = - - = == $350.00
Dicbursed to OWIEF = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $350.00
Palance due to owvner -~ - = = = - - - = = = - = $750.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = I $750.00

TRACTS N0S, ¥X-2441F-1 AND X-PhllE-2

Owners
Fred Sharp

Award of just compensation

pursusnt to Comissioners' report - - - = $800.00 $800.,00
Deposited as estimated compemsation - = - - - == - = - * "< $400. 00
Disbursed Lo QUNEL = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $400.00
Balance due Lo OwWpRer - = = = & = = = = = - = - $400.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = =~ = = = -~ === e e - $L00.00
1=2.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED, that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
lapdowners the deposit deficiencies for the various tracts as shown in para-
graph 11, together with interest on such deficiencies at the rate of &% per
annum frop February 29, 1960, until the date of depesit of such deficiency
sums; and such sums shell be placed in the respective deposits for subject
tracts in this Civil Action. Upon receipt of such sums, the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts, certain sums
as follows:

1. Tract No. %-2409E - to W. F. Friend, the sum of $700.00 plus all
accerued interest on the deposit defielency for this tract.

2, Tract No. X-2U26E - to Charles T. Stewart, Georgia Stewart and
Business Men's Assurance Company of Kansas City, Missouri, Jjointly,

the sum of $1,800.00 plus all accrued interest thereon.

s S SR T S S ST



APPROVED:

2. “J‘f-r/

Tract No. X-2431E -~ to Charles T. Stewart, and Business Men's
hssurance Company of Kanass (ity, Missouri, jointly, the sum of
$450.00, plus mll accrued interest thereon.

Tracty Nos., X~-2h3bE-1 and X-P434E-2 - 1o Mabel Sharp, the sum
of $750.00 plus all accrued interest thereon.

Tracts Nos, X-2hb1E-1 and X-2L4IE-2 -~ to Fred Sharp, the sum of

$400.00 plus all sccrued interest thereon.

ph s by T pem ey
S FAN Jne 2.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

y ;o y Pz .
W T Hl? Ao

HUBERT 4.,

MARLOW

Assistant U. 8. Attcrney

et i e e v . e e e ¢ e b e T



URTTEG STALES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
JIORTANLY DISTOHCT CF OHLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) givil Action No. b362
)
va, ) Tracts Nos.: X-2hiEE
} X-2higE
437.26 Acres of Land, Hore or Less, ) X -2L6GE
Situate in Nowats County, Oklehoma, ) X-24T1E
and Tollie T. Downing, et al, and )
Unknown Owneis, )
)
Defendants. )

J UD G MENT

1.

Now, on this ;fﬁé:__ day of November, 1662, this matter comes on
for disposition on applicaticn of the plaintiff, United States of Americs,
for entry of Judgment on stipulstions agreeing upon Just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and belng advised
by counsel for p.eintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Compleint and the Declarstion of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court has juripdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aection.

k.

Servics of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicaticn notlze as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civii
Procedure or all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
gubject tracts.

e

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Conpleint
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
eondemn for public use the egtates described in paragraph 2 herein. Fuor-
suant theretc on February 29, 1960, the United 8tates of Americs has filed
its Declaratlon of Taking of such described property, and title to the
deseribed estates in such property should be vested in the United Itates

of america as of the date of {iling the Declaration of Taking.

e e AL, b < R M A, B 43X 11T - i m— | B



&,

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated ccmpensation for the taking of certain
estates in the sub;ect tracts, certaln sums of money, and ;ggi of these de-
posits has been dirbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

T.

On the dete of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
peregraph 12 below. Such named defendants ere the only perscns asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disciaimed or defatlted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The ovmers of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensaticn for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
Stipulations should be approved.

9.

Deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the subject tracts end the amounts fixed by the Stipulations As
To Just Compensation, and the amounts of such deficiencies should be deposited
for the benefit of the owmers. Such deficiencies are set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named ir peragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particulerly described
in the Complairt ani Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the exient of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaretion of Teking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Peclaration of Taking,
and sll other defendisnts herein end all other perscns interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

e e e, e+ oraram s e 1o e e Al e e



i,
It Is Further OkDGRED, AJJUDGED AND DECEHED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condenned herein in the sublect tracts
were the persons whose nanes &ppear below in paragreph 12, and the right to
Just compensetion for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the partlies so named.
e,
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Ccmpensation, menticned in paragraph 8 sbove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adcpted as the awards of just compensation for

the estates condenned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, X-2L18E

Cwaerst

Barl E. Harvey = = = - - = = /b

Peart A. Keith = = « = = = = 1/k

leone Mee Elrod ang - - - - = 1/4

Velma P. TOCEEr = — - = = = = 1/k
Awvard of just compensation

pursuent to stipulaticn - - - = = - - - - $250.00 $250.00
Deposited as estimated eccmpensation - - - - - mam e ow === $175.C0
Disbursed tO OWABKE = = = = = = = = & = = = = Hone
Balance due to OWOETS = — = = = = = = = - = - $250,00
Deposit deficiency = = - - - « = = = I IR N $75.00

TRACT KO, X-24198

Oowner;
Velma Hele

Occidental Life Insurence Company of California holds a mortgage,
put has agreed that Velma Hale should receive the coppensation for

this trect.
Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - = - -« = « - « - $100.00 £$100.00
Deposited as estimated compensatlon = = = = = - = - - ~ = = = - $75.00
Digbursed £6 OWHEY = = = = — = = = = = = = = = None
Balance due L0 OWREr = = = = = = = - « w - = = $100.00

Deposit deflciency - = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = e - === = $25.00




TEACT 10, -2W098

Jwmers:

Glenna Lowry Mangzls and

Retty Ruth Lowry Lynn

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - = « =~ =~ = = - $200.00 $200.00

Deposited as estimated compensation =« ~ « « « - = = - = = o~ $100.00

Disbursed to owners « - - - = - -, = e oo Kone
Balance due to owvners - - = = = = = = - ~ = = $200,00
Deposit deficiency = = = = « = = = = =~ = .= .- - -« $100.00

TRACT NO, X-2471E

Quners:

Catherine M. Lowry
Betty Ruth Lowry Lymn end
Glenns Lowry Mangels

Award of Jjust conpensation

pursuant to stipulation - = = = =~ = - - - $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -« « = = = = - = = = = = = - $35.00
Disbursed L0 OWNErE = = ~ = = = = = = = =« = - - None
Balance due to cvners - - = = = = - .- $50.00
Deposit deficiency - = = « ¢ = = =~ = = ~ .- . wmom oo . o= $15.00
13.

It Is Murther CRDEEED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Action
the total deposif; deficiency for subject tracts in the sum of $215.00, and
such sum shall be allocated and placed in the deposits for the respective
tracts in the emounts of the deposit deficiennies for such trects as shown
in paragraph 12 above.

The Clerk of this Court then ghall disburse from the sums on
deposit for subjeet tracts certailn sums as fellows:

Tract Mo. X-2k1BE, to Barl E. Harvey, Pearl A, Keith, Leone Mae

Flrcd and Velma F. Tucker, jointly, the sum of $250.00.

Tract No. %-2klgE, to Velms Hale, the sum of $100.00.

Tract Mo. X-2860E, to Glenns Lowry Mangels, and Betty Ruth Lowry

Iymn, jeointly, the sum of $200.00.




Trzct No. X-2471%, to Catherine M. Lowry, Bedtity Ruth Lowry Ljmn,

end Glenna Lovwry Mangels, jointly, the sum of $50.0C.

AT

;"U..E-Q'\i« | e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

AT e A
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




Judgm't for Amcunt
UNTTER STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Tk of Deposit
RORTIERY DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

Unlited Statee of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ne. 50Lk2

V8.

Tract No, A-167E

A P S )

63.09 Acres of Lond, Mcre or Less,
Bituate in Tulea, Creek, and Pawnee
Countles, Oklshomn, and D. W, Franchot
& Cc., et al, end Unknown Owners,

)
Defendsnts. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPUTATION

On this day this cauvse comes on for conglderation on the stipulation
entered inte by and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pieintiff and William Eariquez Bruner, one-half
blood Creek, New Horn Roll No. 276 defendant herein, has, by the stipulation
above referreld to, agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the tmking of the estate in Tract No. A-167E, as set forth and described in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the
totel sum of $425,00, inclusive of interest, which amount was depusited into the
Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the
filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurlsdiction of the
parties and the sitbject matter of this action. Service of process heas been
perfected either personally or by publicstion of notice, ms prescribed by Rule
TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendesnt having
compensable interests inm the subject tract. The Court further finds that the
ehove-named defencants were the sole cwner of the captioned tract on the dste of
taking, and they sre entitled to the entire awsrd therefor.

The Court alsc finds that the sbove stipulation was approved by
James 5. McNeely, Jr., Attorney Advisor, Office of the Field Solicitor,
Department of the Interior, in his capacity as attorney for the defendant owner,
being that this cwnership and the lands therein are restricted,

IT XS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the esptate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ané to the lend hereinabove referred to,
as p&id trect 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. A-167E is the sum of $425,00, inclusive of interest, which sum hes
heretofore been dispursed by Order of this Court.

. /fr

Entered this /& day of November 1962.

ALLEN EODAREDW
JUDGE, United Gtates DISLrict Court

APPROVED:

I S E R U N

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assiptant U. S. Attorney



Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Option}
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmeries,

Flaintif?f,
V. Civil No. SCh2
63.00 Acres of Lan3, More or Less,
gitunte in Tolsa, Sreek and Pawnee
founties, Okishoms ond D V.
Franchot, & Co., et al, end {Inknown
mers,

Tractbe) Nolsd 1534

Defzndants.

o SN S

JUCCMENT QN MOTION

On this day this cause comes on Ffor consideration on t
motion of plaintiff for a judgmernt on the cption(gﬁa granted by the
defendantfed and acceptad by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behelf of the United States of Americs, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant (s

Robert H. Breeden
entered into a cortrect end agreement, as evidenced by (en) option(gy for
the purchese of lend granted by sald defendent(s) and eccepted on behalf
of the plaintiff ty the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it wa's agreed tha’t the :amount Of $ ssvoo..'b“‘ﬂl‘....'. ?
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(®) to be condemned in Tract(e) Nols) 1534,

as such estate(s) and saild tract(y are described in the complaint end
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant(s)
(was) (mexe) the sole ownenbe) of the above-captioned tract( on the
date of taking; trat (he) (ihey) (is) (@gg) entitied to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and sgreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process haes been
perfected, either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendent having ccmpenssble interests in the subject tract(g) and that =
copy of & motion for judgment has been served or all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(@ set
forth in the vcmplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land here-
inabove referved to, as sald tractémy {is) Gaped described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{B) The just ccmpensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{sed Nolsd. 143k

, inclusive

seRBTEIRIRE
5 3 0Of 1)

is the sum of $55.00. ..,
of interest, wdobomoivadbares : ity AaE R 8 S R e oy L eyl
séoupde. which sum the Clerk of the Court is hereby ordersd to disbhuras in
sccordance with this Judgrent.

Entered this .3 day of Novenber 196 2
ALLEN E. BARD™WY
APPROVED: -
B T JUDGE, United States District Court
et A A I G S SN
/BOBERT Po SANIE
h+trrnev

Assistant U. oa

TR e



Jdgm't for Amcunt
UNITTED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHESN DYSTRICY OF OKIAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V6.

45k .35 Acyes of Laml, More or Less,
gituate in Pewnee end Creek Counties,
Oklahooma, and E. W. Pogue, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Civil No. 5051
Pract{s) No(s), 133% & 134k

Defendents.

R L ML

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN FEGY

On this day this cause comes on for consideration,éﬁ_fﬁé“?fﬁpﬁiﬁtinm(ﬂ@
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendanﬁfﬁ)'thérefn”named,
whickh stipulation(sm) (is) {mre) tendered berewith for filing herein.

The Court finde that plaintiff end Huby Thompson end Merle Thompson,
her husband

Gefendant(s) herein, (#%4), {have), by the stipuistion(s) above referred to,
agreed that the jJust compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(s) in Tract(s) Fo(s). 2334 and 1344 ; 88
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in thie ceuse, 1s the (total) sum of § 350.004seess , inclusive of
interest, which amount wee deposited into the Regisiry of this Court as
estimated just compenestion for saild trect{s) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. 'The Ccurt hap jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thie action. Service of process has been perfected either perscrelly
or by publication of unotice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federasl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract{s}. 'The Ccurt further finds that the above-named defendant(s)

Y{were) the sole cwner(s) of the csptioned tract(e) on the date of taking,
and they are entitlad to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFQFE, BY THE CCURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Compleint end Declaration of Teking in and to the lerd(s) hereinsbove
referred to, as said trect{s) (E¥)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taging
of Tract(s) Fo(a), 1334 & 1384 ($65.00 and .00, reapeotively) )
is the sum of § 350.00ecesvoss , inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been diebursed by Order(s) of this Court.

Entered tais 'f day of Noveubey 96 &

LOE BARRLT
FOORE, Tndved Setes DIatrict feaxs
APPROVED:

_W. B, THIXTON, J®,
Aspistant U, B. hifaroay



Jagm't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES DISTRICT (CURT FOR THE of Deposit :
NORTHERN DISTRICI OF OKLAHCOMA

Defendants.

United States of America, )
Pleintiff, )
vs. )
) Civil No. 35056 .
685.86 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Osege and Pawnee Countles, )
Oklahoms and Alber: Perkins, et sal, ) Tract{®) No(g). 2120
and Unknown Owners, ;
3
!

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATICN

On thie dny this esuse comes on for consideration on the stipulaticn{g)}
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation{s! (is) {mee) terdered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Ethel Buck, O. B. Hinduan,

R+ L. Hivdmen, Mrs. Frank P. Jones, Mre. Yilliam ¢, Advesn, Mrs. Weudell Wegers,
and Mrs. Chet Nelson, heirs of Millie Jane Hindomn, decemged

defendant(s) herein, (ksm), (have), by the stipulation{s) ebove referred to,
agreed that the just ecmpensaticon to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estatefm) in Tract{g) Ne(m). 2122 , &6
set forth and descrited in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of § 1,800,00.,.. , lnclusive of
interest, whieh smount was deposited into the Reglstry of tnie Court as
estimated just compensstion for said tract({m) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiection of the psrties and the subject
matter of thie mcticn. Service of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendsnt having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract(®). 7The Court further finds that the above-named derendant{s)
(umm)(were) the scle owner(s) of the capticned tract{g) cn the date of teking,
and they are entitled to the eniire ewerd therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORMEHFED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{g) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(m) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(g) (is)(mem} described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just compensetion to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract(x) No(x). 2128 s
is the sum of $ 1,800,000 000 , inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

Entered this day of lioveaber 196 g

BLLEN B EAREL
FOOGE, Thatea $¥etes Dintrict Aot
APPROVED:
_¥. W, THORIOH, JR.,
Agsletant 1}, 5,  Abtereey

e m o e S P B . okt b 1k o 1t o il M A 1 nse B € 6 it skt AR s T AR e S




Judgment on Meotion
UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (option)
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

ﬂ
Plaintiff, ) ,
v. 2 Civil Ne. 5071
240.36 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) U
Situate in Craek wnd Pawnee Counties, | S E D
Qiklanoma, and Jusnita Coomroed Hinton,) Tract(¥¥ No(¥¥ 2927

et al, and Ungnown Cwners,

%

JUDGMENT CN MOTTON

Defendants.

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plainti’f for a judgment on the cption(#% granted by the
defendant(s) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Depertment of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the instituticn of the above
proceeding the Un:.ted States of America asnd the defendant(s) Ivems Vaughn, Ray
Vaughn, leo Vaughn, Marie Veughn, Ors Paye Veughn, Jerry K. Vsughn, Vernell Veughn,
June Aune Brewer, Jewell Bradford, U, ¥. Brodford, and Walier Vaughn
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an} option(®) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(s) and accepted on behalf
of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whereln
it was agreed thet the amount of $ Fs035.00cccsvivrvsrresrascnss ’
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just cempensation for the taking
of the estate(#8) to be condemned in Tract(¥) No(¥} <027

as such estatz(x) and said tract(m) are described in the cemplaint and
declaration cf talking heretofcre filed in this cause.

The Court further finds thet the ebove-named defendant(s)
kumax (were) the cole owner(s) of the above-captioned tract{z} on the
dete of teking; that {wx) (they) (dx) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement 1s a valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, elther personally cr by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having compensable interessts in the subject tract{x) and that a
copy of a motion for julgment has been served orn all psrties making sn ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, TAEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pizmintiff of title to the estate(¥) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and tc the land{sx) here-
inabove referred to, as saild tract(xk (is) (sxm) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{m} No(mk. 2027

is the sum of & §,635.000e0crvove , ineclusive
of interest, whick sum nas heretcfore been disbursed by order(s) of this

Court %o Ireus Veughnm.

3

Entered this day of Huvenbey 196 2.

prUEE £, BARROW
JUDCE, United States District Court

AFPFROVED:

Wy ok THDE i
Ho He Tﬂ}i‘mrﬁ, JR.
Assistant U, g, AtTorrey




TR THY LY, DISTRICT COURT TOR THY NORTHERN pIGTAICT
W F QELARLME

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

)
A Corgovation, :
] aintiff, i ,
-VE=- ‘
b
DALE CANTRELL, RICHARD H. PERGHALL, ! N - gLF/
Adininistrator of she Entate of FRED LYMAN ) G238
FERS, Ll ALOMARL o, PERSHALL, s ;
guardian of Carol Ann Pershall and Cheryl : A T O D
Kay i rahall, Jinurs, ;
Defendants, ¥ i
LDECREE BRI

Judgment is liereby entered for the plaintiff and against the defendants,

Iale Cantrell, Richard :1. Pershall, Administrator of the Estate of 'red Lyman
Pershail, Richard H. Pershall as guardian of Cavol Ann Fershali and Cheryl
Kay #ershall, miiora in conformity with ¢he ¥indings of Facts and Conclusions
of Law filed herein ou this date,

That in conforimity with the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of l.aw as
aforesaid, it is adjudged and decreed that the plaintiif herein is under nocbliga-
tion to cither defend or indemnify Dale Cantreil as a result of an automobile
wccident coccurring ou l_fiurvember ?, 1961,

'ated this _L/azéw __day of November, 1962,

Judge of the U, 8, Lristrict Court

e B B e -  rvmama s, g o a e re—————an 1 1




vy

FILEDY

UNTITED STATE3 DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MOV 129982 447
United States of America, :f}ld

WNOBLE €. HONT
Plaintiff, Clark, UL & Distet~

Divil No. 4916

VS

360.48 seores of Land, More or Less, Tract No. H-857
Situate in Crezek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahome, and Eli Posioak,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

R N

Defendants.

JUDCMENT

On September 25, 1961, this cause came on for hearing upon the applice-
tion of the United States, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Ccmplaint
in condemnation, Jor a judgmert determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. H~-857, which is more particu-
larly described in the Declarstion of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed mnd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service ¢f process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract.

The Court further funds, upon the evidence presented that the follow-
ing parties defendant were the sole heirs of J. H. Tilley, deceased, and that

said parties defendant owned the following respective interests in Tract No.

H-857:
Troy E, Tilley - - - - - =~ « = 2/9
J. Roy Tilley - = = - = = - = 2/9
Rose E, Tilley - - - - - - - = 1/3
Elsie Tilley - = = =« « = = = = 2/27
Petty Watts - - - - - - - = = 4/189
Carolyn leymon - - - - - - - = 4/189
Joanne Cypert = - = = = = « = L/189
Ponnie Jeen Caldwell - - - - - /180
James Tilley (minor) - - - - - L/189
Pilly Rey Tilley (minor) - - - 4/189
Tanay Tilley (minor) - - - - - L/189

and that the above parties defendsnt were the sole record owners of the above-
captioned tract on the date of tsking, and are entitled to recelve the entire
award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $500.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the

estate by the plaintiff in Trect No. H-857, as such estate and sald tract are

e AT AR St e £ LB+ AR 9 A Wi e e e amae a4 e A e = < o i e e




deseribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Zowrt alsc finds that plaintiff and Troy E. Tilley, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation on file herein, sgreed that the just compensa-
tion to be paid by the plaintiff is the total sum of §500.00; the Court also
finds that Rose E. Tilley and the plaintiff have entered into an option centract
thereby stipulating as to the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff,
said amount being $500.0C, inclusive of interest, The Court alsc finds that the
funds on deposit applied to the interest of the minor defendants, James Tilley,
Billy Ray Tilley, and lanny Tilley, should be paid tc the mother of said minors,
to wit, Elsie Tilley.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A, The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owners of the estate taken in Tract No. H-857 were
Troy E. Tilley, J. Roy Tilley, Rose E. Tilley, Elsie Tilley, Betiy Watts,
Carolyn Laymon, Joanne Cypert, Bonnle Jean Caldwell, James Tilley {miner), Billy
Ray Tilley {minor), and Danny Tilley (minor), and as such are entitled to receive
that portion of the award applied to thelr respective intereet; the amcunt
applied to the in-erest of the minor defendsnts to be pald to their mother,
Elsie Tilley.

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract MNo. H-85T7 is the sum of $500.00, inclusive of interest; of which amount
the sum of $388.07 has been disbursed subsequent to the hearing held on
September 25, 1964, by order of this Court, there remaining, on balance the sum
of $111.13, which mey be disbursed at this time tc Troy E. Tilley.

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw e
check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $111.13, made
paveble to Troy E. Tilley and cause payment to be made.

Entered this /%;LR day of November 1962.

ALLEN £ DARROW

APPROVED : UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




UHEITHT 87770 ISTRY T C0URT FOR THI
PORTY AL LT ORLAHOMA R AT
United States of America, ) .
) v
Plaintifr, )
)
V3. } Ccivil Ho. 4957
)
B79,40 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 172k
Bitvate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Janet )
Cunningham, et al, and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application of the
United States of America, by ite attorney, and in acccrddnce with its Complaint
in condemneticn, for & judgment determining the cwnership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 172h4, which is more particu-
larly deseribed in the Declaration of Teking herein filed;

The Court finds thaw the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and thet thz Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, toat service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, sn all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Jessa Coonrod, Juanita Coonrod
Hinton, Cornelia Zoonrod Holmes and J. R. Wright, entered into a contract and
agreement, as evilenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald
defendants arnd aczepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was esgreed that the smount of $4,050.00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded ag just compensation for the teking of
the estete to be zondemned in Tract No. 1724, as such estate and sald tract are
described in the Jompleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

The Court further finde, upon the evidence presented that +the follow-
ing parties defenilant were the owners of the following respective interests in

Tract No. 172k, to wit:

Jegsa Coonrol - = = = = = = B/z7 Eugene Hasking - - - - 1/23
Juanita Coonrod Hinton - - L/27 George W. Haskins - - 1721
Cornelia Coorrcd Holmes - - 4/27 Levi Hasking - - - - = 1/
J. R. Welght - < - - - = - B/ J. Ward Thompson - - - 1/21
Mae Hasgins Pehrens -« - - » 1/81 Doss E. Haskins - - - 1/21

Faye Haskins Cook ~ - « - = 1/21




AT R4

and that these partics oxfondars raroc Av2 gole record omers of the above
captioned tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the entire
award therefor.

The Couirt also finds that of these parties defendant the following
cwners are in default, having not appeared, nor having answered, the plaintiff

being unable to locate sald cwmers, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been

made :
Mpe Hasliins Behrens Levi Haskins
Fays Haskins Cook J. Ward Thompson
Bugzne Haskins Doss H. Haskins

George 4. Haskins

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of §4,050.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract Ne. 1782%, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Cowmplalint and Declaration of Taking heretofcore
filed in this cause.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate éet forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinablve referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owmers of the estate taken in Tract No. 1724 were
Jessa Coonrod, Juanita Coonrod Hinton, Cornelia Cconred Holmes, J. R. Wright,
Maw Haskins Behrens, Faye Hasking ook, Eugene Hasking, George W. Haskins, Levi
Haskins, J. Ward Thompson, and Doss H. Haskins, end as such are entitled to
receive that portion of the award applied to their respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Ho. 1724 is the sum of $4,050.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks upon the funds in the Registry of this Court, made payable to the res-

pective owners set forth below for the respective amcount of their interest:

Jessa Coonrod - - - = « - « - BT « = @ m o= - - $1,200,00
Juaaita Coonrod Hinton - - - 4/27 - - - - - - . 600.00
Coraelia Coonrcod Holmes - - - W/27 - = = = - - - 600.00
Jo R Wright - - « = - = = - BfeT - - - e - - m 300,00

$2,700.00
and to cause payment to be made;
E. The lerk of the Court is also hereby authorized and directed to
retein the balance of the funds on deposit for this tract, which is the sum of

$1,350.00, for a pericd of five years from the date of this Judgment, unless




whe defendant owners set forth above who are

said depesit is preporly clained by

in default at this tine, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is direcled, without further order of this Court, %o return the balance of
said deposit, five years from thls date, into the lUnited States Treasury.

Entered this !9 day of November 1962,

ALLEN E. EARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
voOR THERTOH, JR.

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant 1. 3. Attorney




ULTTAD STATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THR o
MOKTHERL DISTRICT OF OKLATIOMA WUV 15 qoep

MOTBLE ¢

Unlted States of America, ) Clerts, 1. 5, Potaot.
) . Tz
Plaintiif, )
)
VE. ) Civil No. 5051
)
Lok.35 Acres.of Land, More or Less, ) Tracte Wos. 1332, 1339,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) 1343, 1343, 1348 & 1350
Oklahoma, and E. V. Pogue, et al, and }
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MOTTON

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judrment on the options granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, plain=iff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants, Rosie Steele, Ira Stephens,
Lillis Stephens, Price Stephens, Emily R. Stephens, Gertie Steele, Edith Schuler,
Sidney G. Schuler, Johnie Stephens, Elizabeth Stephens, Irabelle Johannscn, Jchn
Winford Stephens, Betty Randles, Charles Rendles, Austin Stephens, Mildred
Stephens, Juanits Hensley, Melvin Hensley, and Lillie Stephens, sntered into
contracts and agreements as evidenced by options for the purchase of land granted
by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Departrent of the Army, wherein it was apgreed that the amount of
$1,195.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the
taking of the estetes to be cendemned in Tracts Nos. 1332, 1339, 1341, 1343,

1348 and 1350, as such =2states and said tracts are described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taling heretofore filed in this cause. The Court alsc finds that
Ruby Thompson and lerle Thopmpson have adopted and ratified the terms of these
option contracts the sane as though they signed said option contracts, which
statement is set forth in the motion for distribution cn file herein.

The Court also finds that of the above tracts, Edith Stephens Schuler
individually, is the owaer of Lots 3, 4, 5 and { of Block 109 in Tract No. 1332,
and 2ll interests in Lot 30, Block 109 in Tract Ho. 1348 herein, for which she
is entitled to receive the sum of $280.00 as just compensation for the taking of
ker interest “n tkese tracts; and that all parties defendant have stipulated and
agreaed with the plaintiff as to the above respective ownership and the distribu-

ticn of the finds on deposit.

e A YA O AT 7 10



The fourt Iurther Tinds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owvners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award =herefor; end that the contracts and agreements are
valid ones.

The tourt Furtier finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interszsts in the subject tracts and that & copy of & motion for
judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demandling
notice of all proczeedings.

IT I3, THEREPORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintifl of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Peclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as sald tracts arz described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. 'The just compensation fto te paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Noc. 1332, 173%, 1341, 1343, 1348 and 1350 is the sum of $1,195.00,
inclusive of interest, of which amount the sum of y915.00 has been disbursed
by previous crders of this Court leaving a balance of $280.00 which may properly
be digbursed to Eiith Stephens Schuler at this time, therefore, the Clerk of the
Court is authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the smourt of $280.00, made payable to Edith Stephens Schuler, and
cause payment to e made.

o

Entered this - day of November 1552,

ALLIN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

N, JR,

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

dreas g —— s



2% i e e o b et e et 5 b ¢ e L A e s =2 0

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
BORTHERw DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintii?,

[ e

V. Civil No. 5056

685.86 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 2151
Situate in Osege and Pawvnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Albart Perkins, et al, 3
)
)
)

and Unkncwn (wners,
Tefendants.

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for comsideration on the stipulation
entered into by the pleintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipulatiou
is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Zetau Fisk, Neoma Galinaitis, leona
Enlow, W. T. Perry and Peerl Perry, a/k/a Mra. W. M. Perry, defendants herein
have by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 2151, as set
forth and deseribad in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause, is the total sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of
$2,800,00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The
Court has jurisdiztion of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
nctice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all
parties defendant havirg compensable interests in the subject tract.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AWD ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is Jdescribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintifi for the taking
of Tract No. 2151, is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the above-nsmed defendants of the right to remove on cr belore
Japuary 1, 1961 the improvements located thereon, without deduction for salvage

value;



C. The plaintifi shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficierey in the amount of $200.00, without interest, and upon
receipt of this deficiency of $200.00, the Clerk ct this Court is hereby directec
and authorized to draw a check in the amount of $200.00 made paysble fo Mrs. W. ¥
Perry, a/k/a Pearl Perry, and cause payment to be made.

Entered this /7 day of November 1962.

rd

iz " e r“.]‘r:'.:.l.l\»)
tNlJ\‘ [

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

13

v TAATON, o

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asslstent United States Attorney

i oo . . R MR s 8 o e e r——sbbaah i



UM TET GTATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THR .
HORTHER DLSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MOV 1 jons

United States of dAmerica,

Plaintiff,

VE. Civil No. 5093

127.72 Acres of Land, Nore or less, Tract Ho. 4501E
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Walzer Holmes, et al,
and Unknown Qwner:s,

e e S N e e S e o et e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motien of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and accepted by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United States
of America, plainuiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant Louisa Bearteil Wilscn, a/k/a
Louisa Beartail Foster, Creek #9316, Full Blcod, entered into a contract and
agrecment, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $50.00,
inclusive of interest, would te swarded as just compensation for the taking of
the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 4501E, as such estate and sald tract is
described in the (omplaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.,

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the sole
owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that she is entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is & valid
one .

The Court also finds that, subsequent to the execution of the option
contract hereinabcve referred to, the Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Department of Intericr, and the Ficld Solicitor, Department of Interior, have
keretofor stipulated wish the plaintiff on bekalf of the defendant as to the
issue of just compensation.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding

notice of all proceedings.

oty ey ey e



IT IS, THEREIORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADSUDGED:

(A) Thz vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth irn the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lend hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) 'Thsz just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 4501E is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, which sum has
heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this /.  day of November 1962.

ALLE™ B, BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Voo Ea}:n:(_.'i\'} Jit.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

AT Wit 4 Y et e 1k



DYER, POWERS & GOTCHER
Aernays i Law
704 Trl-Siate Insurance 8ldg.
TULSA 19, OKLAHOMA
Telephane, iithat 7-0141

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT P
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EDGAR R. and MAXINE M. TAYLOR,
pLaintiffs,

vS. No. 5132 Civil

NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Foreign Corporation,

)
)
)
)
)
)
}
pefendant. )

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

This matter coming on for Learing this 5Sth day of November,
1962 upon the motion of the plaintiffs, Edgar R. Taylor and Maxine

M, Taylor, for a new trial of the above styled action, and upon
consideration of the matter and after hearing statements by c<oun-
sel for the plaintiffs and counsel for the defendant, and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds that plaintiffs'
motion for a new trial should be and the same is hereby overruled.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiffs

motion for a new trial in the gbove entitled action, as to both

Luther Bohanon,

counts thereof, is overruled.

United States District Judge.

APPROVEYR

AQ L) e

William K. Powers,

3125 Beacon Building,
Tulsa 3, Oklahoma
Attorney for Plaintiffs

4’//\ m/#/gﬁwﬂz

William G. Paul

570 First National Building
Oklahoma City 2, Oklahoma
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
New York Life Imnsurance Company,)
a foreign corporation,
Complainant,
Civil Action No. 5244

vE.

Edgar R. Taylor and
Maxime M. Taylor,

i e R S S

Defendants.

This matter coming on for hearing this 5th day of
November, 1962, upon the motion of defendantis, Edgar R. Taylor
and Maxine M. Taylor, for an order of dismissal of the above
styled action, and, upon consideration of the matter and after
hearing statements by counsel for complainant and counsel for
defendants, and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds:

1. That the iesues in Civil Action No. 5132 in
this Court are the same as those in this action; that said
Civil Actiom No. 5132 has now been iried resulting in a jury
verdict for New York Life Insurance Company, & corporation,
complainant herein, which jury verdict was entered on October 12,
1962,

2. That defendants have moved to dismiss the instant
action, Case No. 5244, and counsel for complainant has stipu-
lated and agreed to the dismissal thereof,

3. That upon the filipmg of the instant action, Case
No. 5244, complainant deposited into the Registry of this Court
the sum of $70.05, ae a tender to defendants of the premium
paid under a certain insurance policy under which defendants
were claiming certain rights; that sald sum of $70.05 should
be refunded to complainant, and the Court should enter its
order directing the Clerk to make payment of said sum to com-
Plainant, New York Life Insurance Company.

IT IS8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the above styled action be and hereby is dismissed, at defend-
ants' instance and by agreement of complainant.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
Clerk of this Court refund to complainant herein, New York Life
Insurance Company, the sum of $70.05, which was paid into the
Registry of the Court by complainant when the instant action




was filed, and the Clerk is hereby crdered and directed to
make payment of said sum out of the funds on deposit in the
Registry of this Court to New York Life Insurance Company.

[y Y e

UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

v, 5 )

WILLIAM G. PAUL !

570 First National Building

Cklahoma City 2, Oklahoma
Attorney for Complainant.

WILLIAM K. POWERS

Suite 325 Beacon Building

4th Street at Boulder Ave.

Tulsa 3, Oklahoma
Attorney for Defendants.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHIRN DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. L86T

VS, Tract No. N-1L58E
283,77 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklaboma,
and Lillian M. Coker Sweaney, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

R e

Defendants.

JUDGMEU®NT

1.

Now, on this _Aﬁhjgi_ day of November, 1962, this matter ccmes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Amerlea, for
entry of Judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensatlon, and the
Court, after having exsmined the files in this action end being adviged by
ecounsel for plajatiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
N-1458E, as such estate and tract are desceribed in the Declaration of Taking
filed in this sction.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of this
sction.

L.

Serviee of Process has been perfected either persocnally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TIA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

3

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, pover, and asuthority teo condemn
for public use the estate described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 1, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such descrited property, and title to the described estate in such property

should e vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, ihcre wAs deposited in the
Regletry of this Court, &s estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract e certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set cut in paragreph 1l below.

Te

on the date of taking in this ection, the owner of the estate taken
in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 11 below.
Such named defendant 1s the only person asserting any interest in the estate
teken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaiimed or defaulted,
erd such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for the
estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and Tiled herein a Stipulaticn As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract iz in the amount shown as compensation in peragraph 11 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

g.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, snd authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is perticularly
deseribed in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate deserived and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of March i, 1560, and all defend-
ants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned. herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose neme eprears below in parsgraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

party so named.

o e e B T raan e e e il bk e s = ¢ e e s P



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, menticned in parsgraph & above, hereby is confirmed; and
+the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, N-1L458R

Owner:
Syivan T. Baer

Avard of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - - - - - - - = - $200.00 $200.00
Deposited as estimated compensation « = - = « = = $200.00
Disbursed to owner =« = = = = = = - - R R R R - - §200.00
ALLEN B RARTOW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CRLAHOMA

Unlted States of Ameriea, ;
Plaintiff, g ¢ivil Aetion No. L4865
V&, ) Tracts Bos.: X-2416E-1
) X-2L168-2
537.55 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) X-2416E~3
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) X-2L16E-k
and Garland Moore, et al, and ) X-2L16E-5
Unknown Owners, ) s
) O W A
Defendants. )

J uUubD ¢ M EDNT

1. Mo e
pf Wi i.‘ i L
How, on this _ /&% day of Noverber, 1962, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation egreeing upon Just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pleintiff findés:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enurerated in the cepticn sbove, as such estates and tracts are degeribed in
the Complaint and the Decelaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this ection.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication nctice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Frocedure on 8ll parties defendsnt in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn for
public use the estates ceseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto on
February 29, 1560, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Tek-
ing of such described property and title to the described estates in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Teking.

e e e et AT i 8 1m 1 P an, i s, ok * T ———



6.

on filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of thils Court as estimated compensation for the taking of cer-
tain estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and all of this deposit
hes been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates
tsken in subject tracts as described in parsgraph 2 herein was the defendant
whose name is shown in paragraph 12 below, Such named defendant is the only
person asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant is en-
titled to receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein they
have agreed that just conpensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts
is in the amount shown as compensation in parsgraph 12, and such stipulation .
should be approved.

S.

4 deficlency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the subject tracts and the amcunt fixed by the Stipulation
Ag To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It s Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in suach Cemplaint and Declaration of Tsking, are confdemned, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any

cleim thereto.



il.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwner of the estates deseribed in paregraph 2 hereln, condemned
herein in subjsct tracts, was the party whose name appears below in para-
graph 12, and the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein in
these tracts is vested in the party o named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
A8 To Just Compensetion, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixeld is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned irn subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, X-2416E-1 THROUGH E-5, INCL.

QOuner:
Clonia Wolfe

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation « = = « » = » = = $850.00 $850.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = = = = = « = = = = = = = $650.00
Disbursed to owner = - = = = = = = = = = « = = None
Balance due tO OWNEY = =« = « = = = = = = = ~ = $850.00
Deposit deflciency = = « = ~ = =~ = o o = = =0 = v = = = = = = = $200.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this Civil Actlon,
to the credit of subject tracts, the total deposit deficiency in the sum of
$200.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for

such tracts the sum of $850.00 o0 Clonia Wolfe.

ALLEN E. E2TROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

. - . i
1‘/!1 {/. s VL
PEapEEaS L L AR e Do

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




Judg't on Motion
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OHLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe, )

Plaintiff, )

VE. ) Civil No. 4999

)

287.25 Acres cf Land, Mcore or Less, ) Tract No. 1918 -

Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ) B
Counties, Oklahoma, and Herold V. )
Weaver, et al, and Unkncwn Owners, g

)

Defendants. o '.‘ P
o

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this day this ceusge comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & judgnent on the gption granted by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff hereln.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Stetes of America and the defendants R. W. Shoemeker and Hazel
Shoemaker entered into & contract and agreement, ss evidence by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendante and sccepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it wes
agreed that the amount of $4,675.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as just compersation for the taking of the estate to be condemped in Tract
No. 1918 as such estate and ssid tract is described in the complaint and
declsration of taking neretofore filed in this cause,

The Court further finds tnet the above-nsmed defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; thet they ere
entitled to the entire eward therefor; and that the contract and sgreement is
& vslid one;

The Court alsc finds that Madge Shoemaker, Edith Shoemaker, Marjorie
Ann Davis, and Virginia L. Wilson have all disclsimed any interest in this
tract or the sward therefor, and that all other perties that might claim an
interest in this tract &re in defeult at this time.

The Court further finds that service of process has heen perfected,
either personelly or by publication of nctice, on &1l parties defendant having
compensable irterests in the subject trect and that a copy of a motion for
judgment has been served on all parties making an appesrance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT 15, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ARD ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complsint snd declaration of taking in and to the land hereinsbove
referred to, 66 seid trect is described therein, ls hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1918 is the sum of $4,675.00, inclusive of interest,
vhich sum has heretofore beep digbursed by orders of this Court.

.
Bntered this /¢ dsy of November 1962.

- R Y]
|

AR RIS ; '
AL T i e

JUDGE, United States DistrietCourt

APPROVED:

[RERR I I,
ER IR s P

W. R, THIXION, JR.
Agsistent U. 5. Attorney




Jdgm't for® Amount
URITED STATES DISTRICT (QURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, I

Pleintiff, (/3} .
Yigj
Civil No. 502 ‘
Situate in Tulss, Creek aud Pawnee

ounties, Oklehome, and D. W. Franchot
& Co., ¢t 8, and Unknown (vmere,

Tract ) Nofe}. 1533

)

)

;

63.09 feres of Land, Hore or Less, )
)

)

)

)

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(m)
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein named,
which stipulation{®t) (is) %¥HPS) tendered berewitn for filing berein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Awmmdis Neuer, Virginia k
Williem 2, Curtds, Jr., The Pirel Neticbel Bark of Kams’cityfim“m%ange;ieﬁmi B
Curtie, Jr., ag costrustees Tor Willism H. Curtis
Gefendant(s) herein, X6&%), (heve), by the stipulation( abeve referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estate(® in Tract{®d Nofsd. 1533 , 88
get fortk and described in the Complaint and Declaratlon of Teking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totml) sum of $55.00wmwenww , inclusive of
interest, which smount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for ssid tractést) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein, The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the eubject
matter of this nction. Serviece of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract{s}. The Court furtber finds that the sbove-nnmed Aefendant(s)
() (were) the sole owner{s) of the captioned tractfm) on the date of taking,
end they sre entitled to the entire swerd therefor,

IT IS, TEEREFORI, BY THE CCURT ORCERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefm) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in snd to the landfK) hereinsbove
referred to, ms said tract(¥¥ {is)fmwe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just ccmpensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractkm) Nokmd. 1533 ;
is the sum Of $55.00weemmnwumnun , inclusive of intérest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order{s} of thie Court.

Entered this - = day of  November 1G62,
ALLEN E. BRREG
UK, Tmited Stefen Distfrict femct
APPROVED:
/s/ w. &, THDNMPOR, JE.
‘““_-A-E:aéiiéténzi; U._{}__ T R ltorney =

3 el et o e et e PATPRIL R PMECXMAMNTMA s -nmt <1 11 e <1850 2 £ e [ e i emcmpemp—ppp————— 1



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE Judg't on Motion

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLABOMA {option)

United States of America, )

Pleintiff, )
V5. g Civil No. 5205
170.01 Acres of lLand, More or . ;
Less, Sltuate in Tulsa and Osage ; Tract No. 28UHE S
Counties, Oklahoma, and Clyde ) T
Jacobs, Jr.. et al., and Un- )
known Owners )

Defendants. ) .

AR i
JUDGMERT ON MOTION R A

On this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judsgment on the option granted by the defendant end accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department cof the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americs, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant Ed Parks,Administrator of the
Estate of R. E. Yarbrough, deceased, entered intc & contract and agreement, 8s
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and
accepted on bekalf of the pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of
the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $50.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awerded as just compensation for the taking of the estate
to be condemned in Trect No. 28WUE as such estate and sai€ tract is described
in the complaint and decleration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court furiher finds that the above-nemed defendant was the sole
owner of the ebove-captioned tract on the date of taking; that he is entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contract end agreement is a valid
one,

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either perscnally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
ecompensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been servec on 8ll parties making an appearesnce and demsnding
notice of all proceedings.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY TBE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declarstion of teking in and to the land hereinsbove
referred to, &5 gaid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 28W4E is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of imbevest.

(¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check in the amount of $50.00 made payable to Ed Parks, sdministrator
of the estate of R. E. Ysrbrough, deceased, and to cause payment to be made to
sald defendant.

Entered this "i, day of November 1962.

ALLN b LAk

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

/8/ W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

et a4 RO A e g T 1 O



IR SR LISTRTOT GO e e

SePsEN DISTRICT o DiLATNNE

United States of arerica,

viril ko, 5210

e e e N Nl N

<
@
v

Alver Amss Vapoa, Jr.,

pefendant.

SEIPULATION FOR DISYISSAL

It i% kopspy stipulated by and batwsen the partiss herebo,
thst the sbove-antitled and numbered action way be dismissod without

prajudice,

gNITRD BTATES OF AMERICA

JOHN B, Thol
United 3tates Attorney

b founs € Fayh
‘s‘f % FRvLor Shnd

Assistant 7. 3. Attoraey

. Ly ’ Z&‘u—ﬂ:ﬂ

VOS5 VROG T, an.
Nafendant

Sa opderad this “{%Z@gay of :Zéflf/ 1962,

HOBLE ¢, THoon
Gourt Glezri
dorthera Bistrict of Oklahoma

;;% ;%7-;§?.é£é25:::g; {:;%7*aﬁ%

| e m i e 4 et



Def. Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Without Res. of Iups.
NOKTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. Sk&5
147.5¢ Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Peawnee
Counties, Oklzhoma, and J. T. O'Reilly,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. A-YXTSE

Pefendsnts.

JUDGMENT_ON_STIPULATION S pp T T e

on this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named snd the plaintiff, which
stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finmds thet pisintiff and Sidney Laverne Matleck Horn,
being the same person as Betty Matlock, s/k/a Betty Jo Matloeck, individually
and e guardian for Martin W. Matlock, au incompetent person, defendants herelin,
have, by the stipulaticn above referred to, agreed that the just compensetion
to be paid by the pleinuiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. A-1T9E,
es set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking bereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $150.C0, inclusive of interest.
The sum of $61.00, was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimeted
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
nerein. The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Frocedure, on 8ll parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subjeet tract.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT (RDERED ARD ADJUDGED:

{A) Tue vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set fortn in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinabove
referred to, #s said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract No. A-179E, is the sum of $15¢.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff snall Forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficlency in %he amount of $89.00, without interest, and upon
receipt of this defielency the Clerk of the Court is hereby euthorized and
directed to draw a cheex upon the funds in the registry of this Court, in the
amount of $150.00 made payable to the above owners, and cause payment to be
rade.

Vi
Entered this /" _ dsy of November, 1962.

A EN f, PRESD
JUDGE, United Statee District Court

APPROVED:

/8/ W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTCN, JR.
Asslatant U, 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Jdgm't for Amount
NQRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA of Deposit

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g
Givil No. 5042
V5. )
Tract Ne. 1587
63.09 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee Ry
Counties, Oklehoma, and D, W. Franchot
& Co., et al, and Unknown Qwners, ;
Defendants., ) pi
MONELE Con
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Clork, L1 8, Yitge

On this day this csuse comes on for consideration on the stipulstions
entered into by and between the pleintiff and the defendants therein named,
which stipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Aimee Morriscn, Adelyne R.
Morrison, Mindelle Modjesks, Erme Morrison Blum, Issec F. Morriscn, Gustave S.
Morrison, each owners of an undivided 1/7 interest apd Sidney M. Wolf, ILillian
Roberts, Hanneh Ruth Wolf Frank, Rebeccs Wolf Roosth, Jerome M. Wolf, owners
of an undivided 1/7 interest, defender.ts herein, have by the stipulations
sbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pisin-
tiff for the taking of the estate in Trect No. 1587, as set forth and described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore fiied in this cause, is
the total sum of $55.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited
into the Reglstiry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract
upon the filing of the Decleration of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdies
tion of the parties and the subject watter of this actioa. Serviece of process
has been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed
by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract. The Court further finds
that the above-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tract on
the date of taking, esnd they are entitled to the entire sward therefor.

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tme vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tracst is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be paid by the plainiiff for the
teking of Tract No. 1587, is the sum of $55.00, inelusive of interest, which
sum has heretolore been disbursed by Orders of this Court.

Entered this /7 * dsy of Novemver 1962.

. Coal
EOROR R S P L TRAIPER

JUIGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

/8/ W. R, THIXTON, JR.
W. R. THIXTON, JH,
Agsistant U, 5. Attorney

Lt e A e AR, AR ok oot o i TR



©T CCURY rOR THR

0F CILAHOMA
United States of Ameriecs, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Ve, ) Civil No. 4915
)
977.59 Acres of Land, More or less, ) Tract No. 2813
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and J. R. Wright, et al, and } ol % "
Unknown Owneré, } g A e
)
Defendants. )

on August 16, 1961, this cause, as to Tract Ne. 2413, came on for
trial, and the parties having waived a Jjury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Worthern District of Oklahoma. The plaintiff, United States of Awerica,
appeared by Perry A. Krohn, Assistant United States Attorney, Tor the Northern
Distriet of COklahoma. The defendants, Helen R. Alburty, now Breeden,
individually and as Administratrix of the Estate of Grover C. Alburty, deceased,
and as pguardian ad liten appointed by this Court for Norma Jean Alburty, Lonna
Lou Alburty, Crover Columbus Alburty, Jr., James Samuel Alburty, and Johnny Lee
Alburty, wminors, appeared by their attorney, John @. McCabe. The defendant,
Helen Carclyn Alburty, now Vaughn, appeared by her attorney, David H. Sanders.
After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds:
It
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
2413, as such tract and the estate taken therein are described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein.
IiT
Service of process has been perfected either personslly or by publica-
tion nobtice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this case who are interested in the subject tract.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Unlted States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly described

in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on April 20, 19560, the United States of

et b it orl, bl MG e e mamn e e+ 1 e et = It gt oy e — 4



America filed its Declaraticn of Teking of the estates in such deseribed land,
and title to such property should be vected in the United States of America, as
ol the date ¢f filing of such instrument.
v
Sinmultaneously with the filing of the Declaration of Talking herein,
therse was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the gubject tract, the sum of $125.00.
VI
Just compensation for the estate condemned herein in Tract No. 2413
this Court Tinds and Tixes o be in the total sum of $125.00.
ViT
The defendants named in Paragraph I, above, as owners of the subject
tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemmed in
said tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and
as such, are entivled to receive the award of Jjust compensation.
IX
IT IS, THEREFORE, CRUERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, pover and esuthority to condemn for public use the
tract enumerated in Paragreph II hereinabove, as such tract is described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such tract, to the extent of the estate
described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such Declaration of Teking,
are condermed and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date ol the aforesald instrument and a1l defendants herein and all other
persons interested in tae degeribed estate so taken in such tract are forever
barred from asserting axy claim thereto.
X
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED, that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear in Paragranh I, above. The right to just compen-
sation for the estate taken in the subject tract 1s vested in the parties so
named and their respective interests appear therein.
KT
IT IS FURTHER ORDFRED, ADJULDGED AND DECREED that the defendants do
have and recover of and from the plaintif, United States of America, for the

subject tract, judgment in the total sum of {125.00; aand, it appearing that the




ihed 103,00 into the Degiatry of this Court upon the

plaintift heretclore
filing o the Declaraiicn of Paiking to the credit of said defendants, which

said sum has heretofore been disbursed by ordec of This Court.

.
Ly .
Entered this /:/ day of November 19062,

ALLEN B HBARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W R TR OR JR,

W. R, THIXTOF, JR.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

it premmn s -




Judg't on Motion
URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {Cption)
YORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5018
VS,
Tract No. 1605
332.71 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Osage Counties,
Cklahome, end Thewmas E. Mann, et al,
and Unknown (wners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MDTICON

On this day vwhis cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & Judgment on the option grented by the defendent and accepted
bty the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of Americs and the defendant Jess J, Hooper a/k/a
Jesse J. Hopper entered into & contract and sgreement, as evidenced by an
cption for the purchase of land granted by said defendant and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Eugineers, Depasrtment of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $150.00, ineclusive of interest, would
be awarded s just compensation for the teking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 1605 as such estate and said tract 1s. described in the complaint
and declaration of taking heretofore filed in thie ceuse.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant wes the sole
owner of the above-captioned tract op the date of taking; that he is entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is & valid
one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all perties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of & motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaini and declaration of teking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be peid by the plasintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1805 is the sum of $150.0C, inclusive of interest.

{C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and authorized to
draw a check upon the funds in the registry of this Court in the smount of
$150.00 made payable to Jess J. Hooper e&nd cause payment to be made,

Entered toig . . day of November 1962.

P . o

JUDGE, United States Distriect Court

APPROVED :

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e Phesant o i s AR A+ e . o, - - '



UNITED STATES NISTRICT COURT FOR THE  Judg't on Motion
NORMERN NISIRIST CF CRLAEOMA (cption)

United States of Amerieca, g

Plaintiff,
VS ) Civil No. 5021
)
520.99 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. F-609, &
Situete in Creek, Osage and Pawnee ) F-509E-1 &
Counties, COklehoma, and J. O. Bmith, ) .§‘% )
et al, and Unknown Owners, % -E

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT CN MOTION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on theimgkipn of- -
plaintiff for & judgmert on the option granted by the defendant#’angd geoephed
by the Corps of Engineerg, Department of the Army, on behslf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States ¢f America and the defendents Pearl B. Jackson, Pearl B.
Jackson Company, & trust estete, L. B. Jackson, Jr., trustee and their attorney
Randall West entered into & contract and egreement, as evidenced by an opticn
for the purckase of lend granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
vas agreed thet the smount of $780.00, inclusive of interest, would be aswarded
as just compensetion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts
Nes. F-609, snd F-609 E-1 and E-2 ag such estates end said tracts ave described
in the compleint and deeclaretion of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The: Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned trachs on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire sward therefor; and that the contract and agreement is
a valid one.

The Court further finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts and thet a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an sppearance and demanding
noctice of all proceedings.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forta in
the complaint and declaration of teking in and to the lands herelnabove
referred to, as ssld tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) fThe just compensetion te be psid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. F-609 and F-600E-1 and E-2 is the sum of $780.00,
inclusive of interest.

{C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed and authorized to
draw 8 check upon the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of
$780.00 made payable to Pearl B. Jackeson Compeny, & trust estate, and L. B.
Jackson, Jr., trustee and cause payment to be made.

r s
Entered this / ~  day of Hovember 19G2.

ALLEN B BARGG

APPROYED: JUDGE, United States District Court

WOE Lo, Uk
W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistent U. 5. Attorney

e RN St [ - S e 1 ©



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

VS, Civil No. 5051

Lok .35 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,

Oklahoma, and E. W, Pogue, et al, end
Unknown Qwners,

Tracts Nos. 1332, 1339,
1341, 1343, 1348 & 1350

oy

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TC JUDGMENT ON MOTTION

SERE 0 S
On this day this cause comes on for considerationagﬁjfhg'mbéféﬁ'by

the plaintiff for an amendment to the judgment heretofore entered on November 15,
1952,

The Court finds that, through inadvertence, the Judgment in this cause
heretofore entered directed and authorized the Court Clerk to distribute the sum
of $280.00 unto Edith Stephens Schuler, where, in fact, this sum had previously
been disbursed to said 3dith Stephens Schuler by order of this Court dated
December T, 1960.

The Court also finds that the Jjudgment hereinabove referred to is
true and correct in all particulars, except for the negcessity of deleting from
that judgment that portion of the last paregraph wherein the Court Clerk is
directed and authorized to distribute the sum of $280.00 to Edith Stephens
Schuler.

IT %S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, that the judgment
herelnabove referrsd to, filed November 15, 1962, is found to be true and
correct in all particulars, except for the amendment above referred to which
deletes end strikees from said judgment that porticn of the last paragraph
directing end authorizing the Court Clerk to distribute the sum of $280.00 to

Edith Stephens Schuler.

/7
Entered this 7/ day of November 1962.

Sy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

W. R, THIKION, JR.
Asslstant U. 5. Attorney

e e o b b s R sl ST LR, T MRS A w4 > - o R AR 1 I



Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (Cption}
WORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
)

United States of Ameries,

Flaintiff, k
v. civil No.  5UB6E

A5 .80 Aeres of Iand, More Or less,
Situnte iu Usaye and Pewmee Counties,
Cklatiowa, and Albert Perkins, et al,
and Unknwrn Owmnmers,

Tract(¥d No(® EJ0T

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for censideration on the -
motion of pleintiff for a jJudgment on the option@i% granted by tha
defendant{p) and accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of Americs, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the ebove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendsnt(®) Charles E. Yerbrougn
8/i;/s Charles F. Yerbrouzh a/k/a C. E. Yerbrough

entered into a contract and sgreement, as evidenced by {an) option(g) for
the purchase of land granted by said defendant(a and accepted on behalfl
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was mgreed thet the amount of $ 87,500.00.0s0seas ,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as jJust compensation for the taking
of the estatefs} to be condemned in Tractlm Noled 2709

as such estate(s) and said tract{s} are described in the complaint and
declaration of teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant (i)
(was) ‘meped the sole owner(@) of the sbove-captioned tract(gdcon the
date of taking; that {he) (bhep) {is) (aned entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contract and agreement is & valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on 2ll perties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract{e erd that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all partiles making an ap-
pearance and demanding notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set
forth in the cemplaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(s) here-
insbove referred to, as said tract(x) (is) fewe) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{s) No(e). 2yuy

15 the sum of § 7,500, U0 cierursrersanas » inclusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{s) of this
Court.

Entered this -~ ~ = day of  pevember 196 2 .
APFROVED: folivie -
Gon il JUDGE, United States Distriet Court
e Re TALATON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THE
HORTHERY TISTRICT OF OKLATOMA

United States ol America,
Flaintiff,

VED Civil Me. 5105

895.38 Acres of land, liore or Less, Tract Ro. 2413
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ray Spess, et al, and
Unknown Owvners,

Nt e A N et

Defendants.

JUDCMENT

T tv T
on August 16, 1961, this cause, as to Tract No. 24k3. cgie,

trial, and the parties having waived & jury, the case was tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, The plaintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Perry A. Keohn, Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern
District of Oklatome., The defendants, Helen R. Alburty, now Breeden,
individually and as Administratrix of tlie Estate of Grover ¢. Alburty, deceased,
and as puardien ad litem appointed by this Court Tor Norma Jean Alburty, Donna
Lou Alburty, Crover Columbus Alburty, Jr., Jemes Samuel Alburty, and Johnny Lee
Alburty, minors, appeared by their atterney, Join Q. McCabe. The defendant,
Helen Carclyn Alburty, now Vaughn, appeared by her attorney, David H. Sanders.
After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises, Lue Court
Tinds:
1I
The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject maiter of
this action. This judament applies only to the estate condemmed in Tract No.
2413, as such tract and the estate taken thereln are described in the Declara-
tion of Teldiny filed herein.
IIT
Service of process has been perfected elther personally or by publics-
tion notice as provided by Rule TlA of ihe Federal Rules of Civil Procedure on
all parties defendant in this case who are interested in the subject tract.
v
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragreph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for publiic use the subject tract, ms such tract is particularly described

in such Compleint. Pursusnt thereto, on January 13, 1961, the United States

o



o America Filed its Declavetion of Taling of the estates in sueh deserined
land, and title to such property should bo veeted i the United States ol
Awerica, as of the date of Tiling of such instrumeat.
v
Sirmitaneously with the [iling of the Declaration of Taling herein,
there was deposited in the Rejistry of this Court, as estimabed conpensation
for the taking of the subject tract, the swn of 25.00.
VI
Just compensation for the estate condemned herein in Tract To. 2413
this Court finds and T:xes to be in the total sum of $25.00.
VIT
The defendants named in Parasraph I, above, as owners of the subject
tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
said tract, all other defendants naving either disclalmed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owvners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and
as such, are entitled %o receive the award of just compensation.
T
IT IS, THEREFORE, QRLERED, ADJUICED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and asuthority to condemm Tor public use the
tract enumerated in Paragraph II hereinabove, as sich tract is described in the
Declaration of Teking 7iled herein, and such tract, to the extent of the estate
described and for the uses and purposes indicated in such Declaration of Taking,
are condemned anc title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of the alforesaid instrument and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested ia the described estate so taken In such tract are forever
barred frow asserting, any claim thereto.
X
IT 18 FURTHE?R ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND IECREED, that on the date of
taking, the owners of she estate condemned herein in the subject tract were t{he
defendants whose names appear in Paragraph I, above. The right to Just compen-
sation ror the estate saken in the subject tract is vested in the parties so
named and tlheir respec:ive interests appear therein.
XI
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUTGED AND TECREED that the defendants do
have and recover of and Trom the plaintilf, United States of America, for the

subject tract, judgmens in the total swa of 425.00; and, it eppearing that the

et et . oo b b e i3



plaintift heretolore dercuzitod p25.00 irte the Ronlstry of this fourt upon the
filing of the Declarstion oi Taziry wo thz credii of said defendants, which
said sum is now on deposit and should be disbursed to said owmers at this time.
Thereiore, tre Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to draw
checks on the :unds in the Registry of this Court in the followin: amounts,
and cause payment to be made.

Helen Carolyn Alburty, now Vaughn - - - =« « = = = = - - = - $1.38

Helen R. Alburty, nov Breeden, individually and as

grardian ad litem for Normas Jean Alburty, Douna

Lou Alburty, Grover Columbus Albuwrty, Jr., Janes
Semuel Alburty and Johnny lee Alburty, minors - -~ - - - - $23.62

Entered this / day of November 1962.

> — AT
ELLTI L CARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Yoo B s o Jin,

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

et b e ameee e e A A PO Mg s A e LR e T S e o —————————; o



T Gk URIREL SAley DALWHLUE (O FOR THE L e

NOUTHERE DISTLICT OF OHKLAHCOHA

Jaghaon U, Lohman end
Borss June Lohman,
Pleaintif{le,
Via Foo 522 Civii

urlbed Ltoltes ol Asnerics,
Defendpnt.

gn Detober 1, 1962, the shove <sbter wes hosrd Ly ihe
vourt ore taken under asdvisewent.

dpon consideration of the evidencs introduced At zmid
hearicy and briols avd suthoritle: suhatteld, the Tourt ia 7 f the

apleion that Lthe Jeferdent should prevall herel:,

In thie connectlow. the Jourtd Finds thet Lhe ovid
aoes not esbtablish that the plalntlff, tlaecksenrn B, Lohoan., was arn-
gaged £3 3 sule propristor 1n the “loa s lavesbuwant businoass,”
=g alelwed ir the Complaint. gurirg the perlod twvolved withir the
wagning of the »artinent provisions of the Intermal tevenue Code
i 1954,

Zather, the Court believes and finds {rom the svidencs
that the plaiertiff, Jaockson B, Lohsusn, was in the retall car busi-
rogs durirs g2eid period, Hersover, the specific loan Lo aly retell
esr busiress wag & nonebusiness bad debt s deficed By Sso. BIC ()
(2) of the Internal Revenue Ulode of 1934, {Phe evidence Tailz o
satavlich that the lairntiff, Taclacw . Lobvarn, had s basinaess
gapurete and dlubtinet fron thet «f the retall car business durlins
said parics, Hlcholsop ve. Cormiasioner, 218 V., 2nd., 2o, (O, £
Lovn Cir.) further, the losn bo the retall car business 2orpold-
Tiov o of whieh the plainbiff, fsckson H. Leohwasn was » sboskholler
ol mal Fecwroae snd the cliredusbasoes aoder which 146 wes Lant, uned,

xbofrv aarblelly repsdd snd otherwise handled., 1o @ord 1=

oocortrihution to the covporatios's osplisl than of &




transeactbicn sorrecsted with s separate “loan and investuent
business” owned and opernted by the plalntiff, Jeckason i,
Lohmer., derwind ve, commissloner of Internal devenue, 211 ©,
ard. €78 (9, A, nd)r Skardae vs. .ovedlssiongr. 250 ¢, 2nd,
Gz, (e 5. 1GER).

Accordingly, 1T 15 ORDEHED thut judgwent ls rovdersed
for the dofendent ani the Lonnlrist nf olaintiff la disuissed,

o Y . o 1 P
gaeted, this 21 dey of moveuber, lUtd,

é)/‘ Forrl il elionly

Gritad Ctates Diftribt Tudpe.

et e o et e s s o . 2o 2t o A i < b 0. A+ e a4 .. 1+ et s s ey it i



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA,
an Oklahoma corpeoratico,

Plaintiff,

VS, Civil No. 5351
A 120-footr wide easement and right-
of-way for electric pocwer transmission
line purposes to be lccated upon, over
and across certain trécts of land in
Creek and Tulsa Counties, COklahoma; et
al.,

M N M N Nt N N N Mt N N N Nt N N

Defendants.

FINAL DECREE AUTHORIZING TAKING IN CONDEMNATION

NOW, on this tke_éugfday of 'Zﬁéva4n4&\L, 1962, this cause

comes cn for hearing pursuant to Order of this Court upon Motion of
Plaintiff filedtherein, for Final Decree. Plaintiff appearing by its
attorney, Robert L. Lawrence, and Deferndants appearing by Sam E.
Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District

of Oklahoma,

. o der . . i T . ke A
E“‘E I : i

All parties having anncunced ready for hearing, the Court's

attention was drawn tc each and every one of the following pleadings
heretofore filed in this proceeding, to-wit:

The Complaint and Application for Order directing manner of
gervice, verified under ocath; Order of this Court dated February
26, 1962, directing menner of Service of Notice and fixing date for
appointment of Commissioners; Notice by the Clerk of the Court to
the Area Director, Muskogee Area Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Department of the Interior, Muskogee, Oklahoma and to Emma Jacobs,
Creek Roll Ne. M-454; Linda Avnderson, now Battles, Creek and Cherokee
not enrclled; May Anderson, Creek and Cherokee not enrolled; Hattie
Lewis, now Andersun, Creek Roll No. 30869; and Angus Valley Farms,

-1 -

e ek Bt o vk it - bl el =t e bk %o S+ . e e e A g 4 et — )



a cc-partncrship, Notice to the Attorney General and to the United
States Attorney for the Northern Districc of Oklahcma by attorney
for Pleintiff; Affidavit of Service of Notice executed under oath
by Alton MeKpight, Agent of Plaintiff; Affidavic of Mailing and
Delivery of Norice executed under oath by Robert 1. Lawrence,
attorney for Plaintiff; and Entry of Appearance of Defendants

Emma Jacohs, Hztzie Lewis, now Anderson, May Anderson, now Dover,
Linda Andersan, now Bettles, and the United States of America;
Entry of Appesrance of aAngus Valley Farms, a co-partnership; Order
of this Court appointing Commissioners, dated 23rd day of March,
1962; ©Oath =f Commissioners executed April 4, 1962; Report of
Commissiorers filed April 5, 1962; Motion for Final Decree Cen-
firming Taking in Condemnstion, filed July 5, 1962; Motion to
Dismiss filed by Defendsnts on October 3, 19623 and Order of this
GCourt denying Motion to Dismiss, filed November 8, 1962.

WHEREUPON Plaintiff, in fulfiliment of its stipulation herein
made, in vpen Court tenders additional damages as follows, to-wit:

Tract No, 1 - $357.00. Tract No.. 2 - $84.00. And introduces
its evidence in support of Moticn for Final Decree and its authority
to condemn thz rigbtg-of-wav herein sought, and, after hearing argu-
ment of Counsal for Defendarts, both sides having rested,

THE COURT FINDS: That the matters set out in the verified
Complaint herein filed by Plaintiff are true and correct and said
Plaintiff, & corporstion organized under the laws of the State of
Oklzhoma, authorized and qualifisd to furnish light, heat and power
by electricity, engaged in the generation and production of elec-
tricity for light, heat and power purposes and for the distribution
and sale therenf throughout Eastern and Southwestern Oklahoma,
charscterized by the laws cf the State of Oklahoma as a public ser-
vice corporaticn, and operating as such, is thexfore authorized, by
the lsws of the State of Oklahoma, to exercise the right of eminent

2 -

A i, R — A A ST oA A 58 L 4 . et T ———R e ¢ e —————— s



domain to acquire rights-of-way for clectric power transmission and
distribution and it further appearing that the taking and use of an
easement and right-of-way for said purposcs is a taking and use for

& public purpose and that seid Plaintiff should be granted the relief
prayed in its said Complaint; and that this Ceurt has proper juris-
diction & this cause by reason of th: Act of Congress of March 3, 1901,
Chapter 832, §3, 31 Stac. 084, 25 USCA #357; and that Notice of

this proceeding has been served accerding to law and order of this Court
upon all parties in iuterest in and to the land involved herein, and
including the United States of America which is an interested party

by reason of the fact that this matter affects the title to certain
Creek Indian lands previously allotted in fee with certain restraints
on alienation which are still in effect with respect to sald land;

and that all necessary parties to this cause are now propetrly before
the Court for final disposition of this proceeding; and all parties
hereto having waived their right to trial by jury by reason of the
fact that no written demand therefor wes filed in this cause in the
time allowed by law; that the easement and right-of-way sought to

be condemned bty Plaintiff herein will not, In any manner, constitute

a burden or encumbrance on the mineral interests in said land involved
herein.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS: That the description of the land
upon, over and across which Flaintiff condemns said easement and
right-of-way, together with the owners thereof, Defendants hereln,
and the reasonable an adequate damages occurring to said lands as
a result of said appropriation of said easement and right-of-way
is as follows:

TRACT NO., 1:
The Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter AND
the South Half of the Northeast Quarter of Sectlon
33, Township 19 North, Range 11 East, in Tulsa
County, Oklahoma, to copstruct upon, over and across
said lands a double pcle electric power transmission

line, the center line of which is described as follows:

-3 -




Entering uwaid tract at a point approximately 147 feet
South of the Noroheast corner thereef, running in a
Soutnwesterly divection on a straight line and leaving
gaid tracr st z point approximately 473 feer North of
the cercer of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 33
and re-entering s2id tract at & peolnt approximately

911 feer Navir of the Scuthwest cormer of the said North-
eagy Qusrter, and leaving said tract at a point approxi-
mately 1113 feet Novth of the Southwest corner thereof.
Traversirg ssid cract & total distance of approximately
119 reods.

Including the location of three (3) type "A" or straight-
through B- frzme structures,

TOQ THE OWNERS THEREQF: The Heirs of Andrew Anderson,
Creck Roll No. 2819, deceased, being Hattie Lewis, now
Anderscn, Chevckese Rell No. 30869; May Anderson, Creek
ard Cherckee, not enrclled; and Linda Anderson, now
Battles, Creek z2nd Cherckee, not enroliled.

TOTAL DAMAZES AWARDED: ‘-”ff;f_;i_.; Jibsadicd ~. %, Dollars
Ay

(8 _Sjudvez 3.

w0 THE TENANT: Angus Valley Farms, a co-partnership.
Ne damage to the leasehold estate.

Range 1€ , Creek County, Oklahoma, to construct upon,
over And ~rgg ssid lands a doublepole H-frame trans-
mission line, the center line of which is described as
follows:

Epterirg said tract af 2 point approximately 1503 feet
South of the Northesst corner thereof, rumning in a South-
westerly direction on a styaight line and leaving sald
tract ot = poinst approximately 791 feet West of the South-
east coyrer therecf. Traversing said tract a total dis-
tance of aporoximansly 84 rods.

Ircluding the locarion of twe (2) type "A" tangent or
straight ~through H-frame structures.

TO THE CWNER THEREOF: Emma Jacobs, Creek Roll No. M-454

TOTAL DAMAGES AWARDED: _ “0u s Dollars

(s Jelies ).

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the nature of the property rights
with respect tc the lands so taken and the use and the extent of the
taking axre:

A perpetuzl vight-cof-way and easement 120 feet in width

for the purpcse of erecting, operating, and maintaining,

upcn, over and acrcss the rvoute and across the lands

-4 -

e R i s <, b a1 i et e b M £ e e 0



hereinbefove fully described, an electric power

transmission lirc. consisting of double pole H-frame

structures carrving wires and fixtures, aperating

initizily at 138 trouwend velts, carrving, for trans-

mission, electric power and energy, and telephone and

telegraph messsges necessary in the overaticn thereof,
tegethew with the right and privilege of ingress and

egress for the purpese of constructing, operating,

mzintzicing. vemoving and reconstructing said electric

powey trarsmission line, st any time, and including

alsc the right zo cut down, trim and remove trees or

brush 2nd to probibit the placement of or remove other

chgtacles which may in Plaintiff's judgment intexrfere

with or epdanger said line, its maintenance or cperation

within an evea of Sixty (60) feet on either side of the

center lime thereof, BUT RESERVING, nevertheless, to the
landoswners, lesses and tenants of said lands, at all

times, the right to mske any use of said lands, incluing

the One Hundred Twenty (120) foot width of saild easement,

as is nob Incongistent with or dangercus to the opera-

tion and maintenznce of said electric power transmission

tive.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that in compliance with the Commis-
sioner's Reporr, filed herein, Plaintiff has heretofore paid into the
Depository cf this Court the sum of $238.00 for the owners of Tract
No. 1 and $846.00 far the owners of Tract No. 2.

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the entry
upon and taking forthwicth cf said perpetual easement and right-of-
way, as found and described hereinabove, upon, over and across said
land, as herveinbefcre set cut, by Plaintiff, for censtruetion, oper-
ation, maintensnce, raconstruction or removal of this electric power

- -5~

PR — s e mrmrn e et o o b et h oo rfade Ak it 8 L et e e AR o b A A AR



e . repg i 2 PR e - A ——— i s

transmissior line. all ss praved for in ssid Complsint, is hereby
aurhorized ard corfirmed ir all things and said Plaintiff, Public
Service Company of Oklahoma, 1s hereby vested with sald perpetual
casement and Tight-of-way, together with perpetual right of ingress
and egress, =il free &nd clear of any and all claims of Defendants
hereir who are hexreby perpetually erjoined and barred from hereafter
claiming advezselv to Plsintiff's said rights, privileges and estate
ordered. adiudged, decreed and granted herein.

1T 1S FORTHWER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
Plaintiff pay intc the Depository of this Court the sum of '%ga&<,

o sasiiks S0 Faik Dollars ($ ~44/ie ¢ ), as additional damages

‘ £

and the Clerk of this Court thereafter make payable to the Treasurer

of the United States of America and transmit to the Area Director,

Muskegee Avea Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the

Interior, Muskogee, Oklahoma, the sum of ‘-gégyﬁmﬂ,-ﬁk¢ﬁgﬁ¢g@{d
Ry - R
e lpie fle . Dollars($ ﬁgicjﬁﬁ ), te be there distributed

to and for the use of the owners according to their interests, all
as provided by law.

iT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the perperval easement and right-of-way taken by the Plaintiff and
described herwin and the operation of said electric power trans-
missicn line does not include any ircterest in and will not, in any
way, constitute a burden or encumbrance upon the mineral interest
in said land, and further that the damages awarded herein shall not
be ceonstrued as concluding the rights of any Defendant, to the
extent of their intercsts therein, if entitled to claim, suve for
and recover damages, if any, that may occur in the future, occasioned

by the maintenance of said z2lectric power transmissicn line.:




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the cost of this proceeding be taxed against the Plaintiff
and the case be closed. 7To all of which Defendants except and

exceptions allowed.

R rd
Ve N R \.';.' , '::":’
bl ;"ﬂ[;;‘,;;n‘fééh“L o ﬁ"ﬁ'%/:‘i;’:!'i"-'
Luther Bohanan, Judge of the United
States District Court for the

Northern District of Qklshoma

APPROVED FOR PLAINTIFF:

AL s q \s-ff::j,;n.‘ et d
Rebert L. Lawrence
Attorney

APPROVED FOR DEFENDANTS:

Crowe, Thieman & Froebe,
Attorneys

" ol i - A i
'J\}_\'y"‘ﬁg‘f;"-f{ e ;"}('.._:{:(f e .;:fi‘.-‘;((,{q«" ’f}'t(/ :/’\.J

gl S e s
T e i it g f S ard
/

AP
"?’r',i",/ e ARTE SO

L
»

A 0 ! o L
o _"'f!., . . »J/ﬂ'f—( e ety ('u:'r{_;' b -
» “.. . <
v

e e cnp e it VBT L Al o S P r A A i

Ry



ONTTED STATRES DISTATOT GOURN FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT NF OELAHONA
Initnd Staios of Apsrlca,

Plaintif?, Civil Mo, 360

W

G, . flollie and Georgia k., Hollis,

F R et
H

ehoal 3y '
Pafendants.
DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT
Mo o this‘fﬁﬁﬂ day of _ -7, ) , 1962, thers coming

on For hearin the kotion of the plaintiff herein for leave Lo enter a
Deficiency Juliment, which Motion was filed on the Gth day of Wovember
1962, anc n copy of such Hotion was msiled to the Tefendants, C. &. Hollls
and Gaorgis w. Hollis at their last known address.

The Couri, belnp fully advisged ond upon consideration of such
Fotion, fiads that the fair and reasonable rmarket valve of the morigaged
premises as of the date of the Marshal's sale herain, to-wit, the hth day
of Dubohue 1962, wes $4,250.00, The Court further Linds that the agarepate
awonnt of The judgment readerad herein, together with intercst and costs
a5 of ihe dsbe ol sale amounted to #5,012.90, snd that the plaintiif is
ageordioyly enbitled to a Defilciency Judpient acainst the Nefendants, C. ©.
Mollis and Geocrin m. Hollis, for such amomnt less vhe market value of the
property in tha sun of $k,250.00, as above deberpined, to-wit, in the sum
aft YP6eR, U,

It im Thevaforae, ORDERAD, ADJUDGEL and DRCREED by the Court that

the Pleintifi, Vnised States of America, have and recover from the

Nafondants, . ¥, Hollis and Geerpla B. Hollis, a Deficlenuy Mdgment

in the = of 57627,

-

/ f;*/ s.--.'" _,_,_,J(f‘ ) oy
) L R S vz O Y e

i 1
N
LA

Ir R AT ’/

e TR R YR - Y0 s w7 AN e — AT gt 5 T



Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICI OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

¥&5.
Civil No. k237

Situato in Pawnee Qounty, Oklahoms,
and Frank J,. Welnond, et al, snd
Unknown COwuers,

Tract{&) No(#). I59%

)

)

)

21.69 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
)

)

)

)

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

Or this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation{)
entered into by snd between the plaintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed,
which stipulationf®) (is) #@##) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Mrs. E. C. Kelly, forwmeriy Mrs. Ben B.
MNegsenburg, Mre. Bebty Aun Masaseuburg Funk, formerly Betiy Amn Harshburgey, Ben B.
Megseubury, Jr., snd Billy Ned Massenburg
defendant(s) herein, ¢#&8), (have), by the stipulationfm} above referred to,
sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estatel®) in Tracti®) Ho(&). 1594 , 68
set forth end described in the Complaint and Peclaration of Teking heretcfore
filed in this ceuse, is the (total) sum of § 20.004444s  , inclusive of
interest, which smount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald tract(#&) upon the filing of the Declaratlion
of Teking herein. The (ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection. Serviee of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal FRules of
Civil Procedure, on 8ll perties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject trect{#). The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
F¥&){were) the sole cwner{s) of the captioned tractfa) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awsrd therefor, and that all of these
defendants have euthorized payment to be made to Mrs. E. €. Kelly.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tne vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(®} set forth in
the Complaint end Declarstion of Teking in snd to the landgs) hereinabove
referred to, &8 said tractf¥) (ic)fM¥m) described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

(R) The just cempensation to be psid by the pleintiff for the taking

of Tract(®) No(®). 1594 :
is the sum of $BHeassanses , inclusive of interest, Wubrlvomakmmotexeitr

ool e copr iy ekt otk e S -
{(C) The (lerk of the Court is directed and suthorized to dvew e check

on the funds In the veglstry of this Court in the amount of 80,00, nade payeble
to Mre. E. C. Kelly, £nd ceuse payment to be msdc.

Bntered this - day of  November 108 .

O A I
Tini ted Thaies District Fenxt

JOERE
APPROVED:
Ty TR LA

¥. R. THIXTCN, JR.
—— -Assistwnt U 8. - ESorony

oA a1 U AP



Default Judement
UNTHD STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
HORTHE: ] DISTRICU CF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica,
Plaintiff,

ve. Civil Neo. %957

Situate in Creek, Osapo and Pownce
Counties, Oxlalois, sad Janet
Cunnlngiam, ot al, and Unkmown Owners,

)
)
)
¥T9.40 Acres of Land, More or less, % Tract Wo [F0g8, .
)
)
)
}

Defendants.

JUDCHMENT

ey e
On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplication of the
United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a Jjudgment determiriag the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract{%) uo{x). 3008 s
which is more particulsrly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject matier
of this actlion, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sl parties defendant having compensable interests in the
gubject tractls), mhat none of said parties defendant nor their attorneys have
appeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in default at this time.
The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defen-
dant, reasonable diligence and lnguiry haviung been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
L. F. lacy, cr his unknown heirs,
was
s the sole record owners of the above captioned tract on the date of taking,
end are entitled to reczive the (entire )#PaE) award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of §20.00 , inclusive of interest, is just compensation for
the taking of the estate(®) by the plaintiff in Tract(®) Ho(=z). 3008

, as such estate(®) and said tractfe) are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RBY THE COURT CRDERED, ADJULCED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate{m) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the landfs) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(®) (is )R ) described therein, is hereby confirmed:

E. The sole record owner(¥) ol the estate@) taken in Tractés) Vo(®).
3000 ®eee was L. F. Tacy, or his unimown Owners,
a
and as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to (their)
fm) respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tractfe) MHofs) 3008 is the sum of
% 50.00 . inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for 6RWEEE )(this) tractfe) for a pericd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in cvent saeid deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

£

Fntered this 5 day of 1962

ALLEN £ RARROV

UNITED OTATES DISTRICT JUTOE

APPROVED:

Assistant U. 3. Atborney

[P oA v e




Judgment on Motion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (option)
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f,
Civil No. $okg

V.

Situete in Tules, Creek and Pawnee
mm' Ciclahcme, and D, W
Franchot snd Cowpeny, el ul and
Unloown (wnex?,

)

G309 Aezes of Laud, More cr Less, s
% Tract(#) No(¥) A=~iG5
)

Defendants.

JUBCMENRT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the
motion of plaintiff for a judgment on the option{m) granted by the
defendant¥¥) and eccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prier to the institution of the sbove
proceeding the United States of America and the defendant(a) B. W. Franchot
and Compaty

entered intc a contract and agreement, &s evidenced by (an) opticn(g) for
the purchase of land grapted by sald defendant(g) and accepted on behalf

of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Armmy, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $2¥0W0.een P
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estate(m) to be condemned in Tract{g) No(m) A~165

as such estate(x) and said tract{m) are described in the complaint and
declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named derendent(s)
{was) (wmem) the solg cwnerds) of the above-captioned tract(g) on the
date of taking; that®bwa) (xmx) (is) £mum) entitled to the entire award
therefor; and that the contrect and egreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that gervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on ail partles
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(s) and that a
copy of a motlon for julgment has been served on all parties meking en ap-
pearance and demending notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintif? of title to the estategm) set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land(®k here-
inabove referred to, as sald tract({#) {is) (mxm) described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract(s) Nofs). A«165

is the sum of $ B50.00suvecas , inelusive
of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order{s) of this
Court.

- et

Entered thia -~ ° day of Hovembey 196 2

APFROVED: LR B BATRO
; JUDGE, United States District Court

#. R. THLRTOK, JR.
Apgiatant tl, &, Attrrney




Jdzgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICI OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff,  }
vE. ) ¢
685 .06 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Civil No. 309
Situste in Osage and Peawnes Counties, )
Okishoma, and Albert Perkins, et al . -
and Unknown Owners, ; Trect{s) No{s). 2704, E«1 and E

)
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the stipulatinn{:)
entered into by and between the plsintiff and the defendant(s) therein nemed,
which stipulation(g) (is) (xEm) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Thomes E. Dodge, Superdnbendent of
Osege Agency, Pewhuska, Oklahoma in Behslf of Walter A. Hopper, Jr., unsllotted
restricted Gsapge, & minor
defendentg) herein, (has), fhmwek, by the stipulation({#) sbnve referred to,
agreed that the just ccmpensation to te peid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the estate(X) in Tract(s) Ne(e). 2704 and Ew] and B2 , B8
set forth and deseribed in the Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of § 3,600.0044s , inclusive of
interest, whick amount was deposilted into the Registry of this Ceourt as
estimated just compensation for said traci{s)} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the pmrties and the sutject
matter of this action. Serviee of process has been perfected either perscnally
of by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on s&ll parties defendant having ccuwpenssble interests in the
subject tract{s). The Court further finds thet the above-named defeudsnt(x)
{was }(wm¥s) the scle ownerkE) of the capticned tract(s) on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT I8, TEEFEFORE, BY THE CCURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(A) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title to the ectete(g) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lepd{m) hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(s) fx)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(s) No{s). 27C4 and E-l snd E=£ ;
16 the sum of $ 3,600.00.440s0 , inclusive of intserest, which sum has hereto-

fore been dicbursed by Order(s) of this Court.

«

»

Entered this AT day of Yovenber 196 3

ALLEN E BARRCMN
Tmmﬁfu rived Gfates Dietrict frmxh

APPROVED:
W R THIXTON, JR,

W. R, THLAOOON, JR,
Amsistent U, 8.  Attermey

B R T R e T - MNP BT o 201 T P e ——— i



B

.

T e

L ity e

—




Tei 9ol GNIOCED STATES oISTRICT LOull
AQRUTVERN DISTRICT GF OHRLAHOMA

i

SERHICE JONWSON L E T

; Gavil o

il

Q.

. hoLY S %

GRDER QF DISMISHAL

v Qe-belom 5

2. the Court entered an order
cinpbainlng antion of plainGiff to dismiss on Lerms ane <

R

Cerdsnt Lo cecover an attorney's fes ol £150,00 and cosus
of hia nebiong o L6 now appearing hab the terms have

Deorr 2ol led vl

TT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED «nd DECREED. thst this

Cenioi Do ot oo 1w ldsminoed withowt prejadice.
Sronet s Tulre, Oxlahond, UAls Q{? Cday ol

avoner

(5 Ml & (P

Tai<ed 8808 Pintrict dnd;



Top e OTETED STATES DBISTRICY COURE WO TRE

DRTHERY DROTRECT O GELAHONS

AR JIETRDR ZTRTES OF BABRICA TOR B
USE OF o5 TRUCKIUG COMUPANY,

Touplalnant,
e, 4G4
JEFFREY D RROTORE,, ERC, , RATICGLAL

SURETY CORICHNTION, ant KEIIET: ODORBGH,
WELME COORSN faal GERALD TROCE, co-parliners,
Sl CODRES . FRONE COM ALY,

O P U S Y

R Y

Sowes niouw che coaplzineas, ARC Yrucking Cowpany and
reaprntfally represents and shows Lo the Court as follows:

o defendant herein bas pald and s2ztisfied the

{v)

suplalnant.,
() Mt x1L oosts incurred have been paia.
£3)  Tnas ao prteading has boen Filed subsoguent to the
Fiiing of che Couplalint.
{+) Phan this action should Le by the Couri dbonlssed.
WORHEPOUE, the complaivacs, ABC Truchking Cowpaay, hereby

dizmicses bho shove captinaed caune of action.

aptaher
oo Buildaios
3, Skhiahomna

Fee Complaiunant.




Y W
. o Lostn . ) ) ¢
‘Iu:wn.l:.’ f
- A oo
’ o oo
. . "ﬂl
- PR R b K
! L i
} A R k

¥
Y

Wi o v, 1002, the above b it led
Catna o Lol rooT e ol and b

fees Lenn Tolly

RO I 4 R

[

ot it i) caune bo oo the sance

Lo pb L be, 0w o aohion




UNTTED STATIS DLSTRICT COURT FOR THE o
HORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA SRS

United States ol America,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. bkge7

780.51 Acres of Leand, More or less, Tract Ho. 2536E
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Carl H. Abel,
Jr., et al, and Urknown Owners,

(8ubcrdination of
Minerals)

e e e N e e N et e N e

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

on this day tais cause came on for hearing upon the spplication of the
United States of fmerica, by its attorney, and in accordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, ior a judgment determining the ownership and the Jjust compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 2538E, which is more particu-
larly describzd in the Peclaretion of Taking herein filed;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service cf process has been perfected either personally or
by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that the following
parties were tie sole record cwners of the following respective interests in the

above-captioned tract on the date of taking, to wit:

nachel Faton Besser and Mavis Ann Eaton Muller - - 1/2 - - $25.00
Cominne D. CaSh = » = = = = = = = = = = = = = - -1/8- - 6.25
Clarence C. Smith and Thesta C. Smith - - - - - - 3/8 « - 18.75

550,00

on the date of taling, and are entitled to receive their proportionate amount of
the award therefor.

The Court further finds that pleintiff and Corinne D. Cash, Rachel
Faton Besser and Mavis Ann Eaton Muller, defendants herein, have by the stlpula-
tions on Tile herein agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plain-
tiff for the taking of the estates in Tract No. 25388, as set forth and described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is
the total sur of {50.00, inelusive of interest.

The Court further finds that Clarence ¢. Smith and Theste C. Smith,

defendants herein have not appeared nor have they answered, and that said

e ket yarmain n b AL ————————



parties are in aefault at this time. The Court aiso [inds that the plaintiff is
uneble to locate said psrties defendant, reascnable dilipence and inquiry having
teen made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaiatiff in Tract Ne. 25388, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint end beclaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this causs.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED:

4. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. Tie sole record owners of the estate taken in Tract No. 2538 were
Rachel Eaton Besser and Mavis Ann Haton Muller, having stipulated as to their
one-half interest; Coriumne D. Cash, having stipulated as to her ohe-eighth
interest; and Clarence ¢, Smith and Thesta C. Smith, cwners of a three-eights
interest who are in defsult, and as such are entitled to receive that portion of
the award applied to their respective interest;

C. 'The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2538 is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, of which the
gun of $31.25 has beer disbursed by previous orders of this Court, the balance
of $18.75 remainirg on deposit to te applied to the 3/8th interest owned by
Clarence C¢. Smith and Thesta C. Smith;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed %o retain
the balance of the funds on deposit for this tract for a period of Tive years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth ebove, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this [ﬁ? day of November 1962,

RLLEN E 2ARROW

UNLTRD STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED :

WoOR TR

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Asgsistant United States Attorney

L S



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT ["OR THE Judgment
NORLHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of fmerics,

Pleintiff, Civil No. 4999
vs. Tracts Nos. 1526 &
1532
287.25 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee
Counties, et al, &nd Unknown (wners, )
Defendante. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cmuse comes on for consideration on the siipulations
entered into by the defendante therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tions &re tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Qrval A. Smelser, naturel
guardian for Barbera Smelser, an incompetent minor, Otic Lewis Kelth, Thelma
Keith Wolfe, X. C. Wolfe, Wanda Mame Smelser, now Box, and William E. Dunn,
guardian for Peuline Dumm, an incompetent, defendants herein, have, by the
stipulations above referred tc, agreed thet the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the teking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 1526 and 1532,
as set forth and {escribed in the Compliaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in thie cause, is the total sum of $200.00 and $4,070.00, respective-
1y, inclusive of interest. The sum of $200.00 and $l4,070, respectively, was
deposited into the registry of this Court as estiwmsted Jjust compensation for
said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has
jurisdiction of tke parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of
process has been perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as
prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties
defendant havi.ng compensable interests in the subject trects.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forthk in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in &nd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 1526 end 1532, 1s the sum of $200.00 and $4,070,00, respectively,
inclusive of interest; or & totel of $4,270.00 for both trects, inclusive of
interest which sum has been heretofeore disbursed by orders of this Court.

- T

Entered this ,~. day of November 1962.

APPROVED: ALLEM £ DREDOW
JUDGE, United States District Court

W, T T
w- R. J‘T_HEXTON JR.
Assistant U, £. Atterney




UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TFR
HNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OMLAJIOMA hﬁ}b P

United States of fmerica,

Plaintiff,

ve. oivil Ho. BOSLG ¢

Tracts Nos. 2917, E-1

Lgk,35 Acres of Lznd, Hore or less,
Through B-b

Situate in Pewnee and (reek Countles,
Oklahoma, and E. 4. Pogue, et al, and
Unknown 0Owners,

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

On this day this cause comes on for conslderstion on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by certain defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein, and for Jjudgment upon stipulations
entered into by certain other defendants and the plaintiff, which stipulations
are on file in this case,

The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendants, L. W. Bredehoft, E. H.
Bredehoft, C. C. Bredehoft, Roy Hornmer, Carl A. Bengtson, Elsie Wight, L. H.
Bengtson, and Mary Yeates, entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced
by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defeadants and accepted
en behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was egreed that the amount of $3,325.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be con-
demned in Trzcts Nos. 2917, 2517E-1 through E-4, as such esiates and said
tracts are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that defendants Helen MeCauley and Estella
Bengtson Brovnles have by the stipulations above referred to, agreed that the
just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in
Tracts Nos. 9917 and 2917F-1 through E-4, is the total sum of $3,325.00; and
the Court further Finds that Olof B. Bengtson, defendant herein, has previously
adopted the option contract above referred to, which act is set forth in the
motion for distribution filed on January 24, 1961, and that 0lof B. Bengtson
signed the motion thereby ratifying the option contract as though he had
executed the same.

The Court further finds that of:sll the above-named defendants,
Carl A. Bengtson, L. H. Bengtason, Tlsie Wight, Mary Yeates, Helen McCauley,

and Estella Dengtson Browniee were the sole heirs of Emma Bengtson, deceased,

e A e ek At . ARt S« o ia e e = e e s R S LS 1 ¢+ 1



owner of an wadivided 1/bth irfterest in the tracts heeein acquired by the
plaintiff, end that Olof B, Bengtson was the husband of tre deceased owner
Frzme. Bengtson, and as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award
which is applied —oward their 1/hth interest.

The fowst further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-capiioned tracts on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is
a valid one.

The Cowrt further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interzsts in the subject tracts and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, CHEREFCRE, 5Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

L. The vesting in v»laintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred te,
as said tracts ars described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the ftaking
of Tracts Nos. 2917 and 2917E-1 through E-4 is the sum of $3,325.00, inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court.

Entered this HQ‘? day of Hovember 1662.

™ F' IE":?,!?\EROW

prir

UNITRD OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

VORI, IR,

W. R. THIATON, JF.
Agelstant United States Attorney

e rmmnm ek <o el e el b < 27 <5 L s L Aniim T e+ et vedmen Ay A A -y Rt e 5



URTTED §TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERD DISTRICT OF OITAHOMA

United Stetes of fAmerica, )
Pleintiff, }
VS, % Civil No. 5093
127.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) =1 i Er
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) e 2
Oklahoma, and Walter Hoelmes, et al, )
and Unknown (wners, ) ) '
Defendants. ) MY 20 1ep7

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for e judgment on the option granted by a certain defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, on behelf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein, and for judgment upon stipulation
entered into by snd beuween the plaintiff and certain other defendants therein
nemed, wnich stirulation has heretofore been filed in thisg case.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and the defendant Marsha Lincoln entered into a
contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchasze of land
granted by said ¢efendant and accepted on hehalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$1,900.00, inclusive of interest, would be swarded as just compensation for the
taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts Nos. 2317, 2317E-1 through E-4,
as such estates &nd said tracte are described in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Certrude A. Kriegel, Thomas E.
Lincoln, William . Lincoln, Charles F. Lincoln, Shirley M. Kenyon, Lyle E.
Neal, and Domnna Jean Neal, ncw Jamito, defendants herein, bhave, by the stipule-
tion sbove referied to, agreed that the just compensation to be paild by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estates in Tracts Nos. 2317, 2317E-1 through
E-4, as set forth snd described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the total sum of $1,900.00, inclusive of
interest, which smount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as esti-
mated just compensation for said tracts upcn the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

The Court alsc finds vhat the above defendants owned the following
respective fract.onal interests in these tracts valued accordingly as set

forth below, to wit:




Marshe D. Lincoln 1/3 3 633.33

certrude A, Kriegel Pl 180.95
Thomas B. Lincoln 2/21 1680.95
William G. Iincoln Lzl 361.91
Charles F. Lincoln 2/21 180.95
Shirley M. Kenyon 2/21 180.95
Lyle E. Neal /21 90.48
Donna Jean Keal, now Jamito 1/21 90,48

Total $1,900.00

The Court Turther finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the abcve-captioned tracts on the date of taking; that they ere
entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is
a valid one; and that the stipulation is proper, valid and binding in all
respects,

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts end that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has beer served on all parties waking an appearance and demanding
notice of all prcceedings.

iT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesiing in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, a8 sald uracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. 'The just compensation to be paid by The plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Wos. 2317, 23178-1 through E-L4 is the sum of $1,900.00, inclusive of

interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by orders of this Court.

Entered this QL;’ day of November 1962.

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED!

P R O
WLOHL T 0y i P

W. R. THIXTON, JF.
Asgistant United Btates Attorney




Jdgm't for Amount
UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COUXN FOR THE of Deposit
WORTARRT DOETRIDT G0 nleedniil

United States of America,

AU S

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5126

vE. Tracts Nos. 1355
1385 &

21.30 Acres of lapd, More or Less, ) 1589
Situate in Pawnee County, Okiahomes, ) il
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown ) G
Owners, g

Defendants. ) MOy

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

entered into by ard between the plaintiff and the defendants thereln named,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff end Orlen G. Snitker, Marcus ¥F.
Reynolds, Llewell E. Reynolds, Effie Snitker Henderson, Williem A. Reynolds,
John Jemes Revnolds defendants herein have by the stipulation above referred to
agreed that the just compensation to be psid by the plaintifi for the taking of
the estates in Treets Nos. 1355, 1385, 1580 as set forth end describved in the
Complaint and‘Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, is the

ARy

total sum of“$§§§;ga‘of which $375.00 (Tract Fo. 1355), $15.00 {Tract Wo. 1385)
$530.00 (Trect Ne. 1559), inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited
into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts
upon the filing of the Declaraton of Taking herein. The Court hes jurisdiction
of the perties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has
been perfected either perscnelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds
that the above-naved defendante were the sole owners of the captioned tracts
on the date of taking, and they are entitled to the entire sward therefor.

The Court also finde that the record owuner of these tracts was
W. A. Snitker, decesped and that his heirs are as follows, owning that
respective undivided inuerest set forth,

Orlan G. SHitker.ccreccnasceans .......1/3

Effie S, HENdGIrSoh....see... D W A

Marcus Fo Reynolds..esssssensassssess l/12

Willism A. ReMOldBacassesvssecnenras 112

Lowell H.e Reynolads..vsssvesvescoaesedn1f1l2
John James ReYNoldB.ecsscarsevarsssaesd/l2

AR R T A A A M et B e e ————————



IT IS, THEREFODE, BY THE COURT GFTERTD AND ADJUBGYD:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eewshes set forth in
the Complaint and Decleraticn of Teking in and to the l2nds hereinabove refer-
red tc, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby coniirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the pisintiff for the
taking of Tracts Wos. 1355, ].385,1 and 1589, is the sum of $920.00, inelusive
of interest, whicii sum has here:hofore veen disbursed by Orders of this Court.

b g
Entered this —j 7 day of November 1962,

ALLEN E. BARPCY
JUDGE, United States District Court

AFPROVED!:

e e FREALLEG I

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 5. Avtorney

e Ao phmtemmte o bbb W el Y t s o p—————————— .



Judgment on Metion
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {option}
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

United States of fmerlces, )

Plaintif?,
v. Civil No. 3126

21.30 Acxes of Lend, More or lass,
Situate in Pewvnee Qounty, Oklahome
and H. B. Havley, et al, and Unknouo
Ouners,

% Tract(m} No(ed 1088
)

JUDGMENT ON MCTIOK

Defandants.

On this day this cause comes on for considerstion on the
motion of plaintiff for a judement on the option(md granted by the
defendant(s) and mccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of Americe, plaintiff herein.

Yhe Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States ¢f America and the defendant(s)
W. BE. Laueney and Clexk D. Bryson

entered into a contract and agreement, ss evidenced by (an) option(g) for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendant(s) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $ 2000 eeces ,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compernsation for the takin
of the estate(g} 1o be zondemned in Trect(wmd No(w) 1088

as such estatz(m) and said tract(s) are deseribed in the complaint and
declaration of taling heretcfore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendent(s)
#ume) (were) the sole owner{s) of the above-captioned tract(m) on the
date of taking; that (e) (they) (km) (are) entitled tc the entire award
therefor; and that the contract snd agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that eervice of process has been
perfected, either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant heving ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(m) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties msking an ap-
pearance and demerding notice of ell proceedings.

1T IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate ) set
forth in the neompiaint and declaration of taking in and to the land } here-
insbove referred to, as said tract(w) (is) (moe} described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensetion to be psid by the pleintiff for
the taking of Trect{s) Nols). 1088

15 the sum of $ 2000ecrsa , inclusive
of interest tioaoaKaRus o i Pherbspsrwii-oiai e
100

{C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby directed spd suthoriged
to draw & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the smount of
420,00 made paysble to the sbove cwners snd couee peyment to be made,

PR e
Entered this  ~ day of Hoverber 196 o .
APFROVED: ALpehd £,
L O JUDGE, United States District Court
¥. K. THIXION, JR.

Aspistant U, S. Attorney




IMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKTANOMA

United States of America,
Plainliff,

VS. Civil Ho.

Tracts Hos. 356h,’
3504E-1 Thru E-3

181.15 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Osage aad Pawnee Counties,
Cklahomz, and Nathan Rosenberg, et al,
and Unknown OQwners,

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON STTRILATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendant therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendsred herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Cerl Dickinson, defendant herein,
have, by the stipulaetion above referred to, sgreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tracts Nos. 3504,
3504E-1 through I-3, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declara-
tion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $9,400.C0,
tnelusive of interest. The sum of $8,550.00, was deposited into the Registry
of this Court as estimated just compensaetion for said tracts upon the filing of
the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties
and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tracts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

4. The vesting ia plaintiff of title to the estate set Torth in the
Complaint and De-laration of Talking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Ncs. 350k, 3504E-1 through E-3, is the sum of 49,k00.00, inclusive of
interest; ard

0. Th2 plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the defieizncy in the amount of $850.00, without interest.

D. Upon receipt of the deficiency of $650.00, the Clerk of the
Court is hereby 3irected and authorized to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount of @9,&00.00 made paysble to Carl

Diekinson, and cause peyment Lo be made.

s i A ity 0 S e 1 4+ L et i o B S < %7 e Ao I, MM A MU T T T e 4 e b i



Enterec. this A / day of November 1962.

APPROVED:

Voo B Hae o, Jid

W. R, THIXTON, JF.
Assistant United States Attorney

L e e v

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE



Jdgm't for Amount
UNITED STATES NISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OKIAHRCMA

United States of Americs, )
Flaintiff, 3
V8. )
) Civil No. b927T
T80.51 Acres of Lawl, More or Lese, )
S8ltuete in Tulise, Creek and Pesmee )
Courties, Okluhora swd Carl H. Abel, ) Tract(e) No{=. A-i42
et sl and Unknown Ohwnevs, % (Mineral subordisation)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for coneideration on the stipulation{my
entered inte by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(xzb therein nemed,
which stipulation(®) (is’ (¥ terdered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Williew 8. Bailey, Jr.

defendant(¥ herein, (hac), (Moo, by the stipulation(®} asbove referred to,
agreed thaet the just eompensation to be psld by the plaintiff for the tsking of

the estate(® in Tract(md Nolsmd. A-l4g , 88
set forth snd described in the Cemplaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (toial) sum of § 36.0C..es , inclusive of

interest, which amcunt wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(&‘) upon the fillng of the Declaraticn
of Taking herein. The Ccurt has jurisdiection of the psrties and the subject
metiter of this action. GService of process hes been perfected elther personally
or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on &ll yartles defendant having compensable interests in the
sutject tract{®®. ‘The Cecurt further finds that the above-named defendant(®¥
{was MfweyseR the sole owner(®) of tne captioned tract{my on the date of taking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, TERFEFOFE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(gy set forth in
the Compleint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the land{sg hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(my (is)(mxey described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(R) The just compensation to be psid by the pleintiff for the teking
of Tract{my Wolmd. Awlh2 5
16 the sum of § 36.00.uees , lnclusive of interest, which sum bes hereto-
fore bteen disburced by Order(mg of this Court.

Ed

Entered this :~-  day of [ljovesbey 1965

ALLED b Wik
JONGE, United Stetes DLALrict fourh

APPROVED;
¥ Woor o
W. R. THIXYOH, JR.

 Assistent U, 5,  A¥forvey T

e s e b - e ey ——-sr i ¢ — B



;

a

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Defruit Judgment ‘
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLARCMA i?c

United States of America,
Praintife,

ve. Civil No. 5056

Situate in (sage and Pawnee Countiles,
Oklahoma apnd Aibert Perkins, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

)

§
685.86 Acres of Land, More or less, g Tract No. 2026

)

)

Defendants. ;

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of Arerica, by its attorney, and in sccordance with its
Complaint in econdemnetion, for & Judgment determining the ownership and the
Just compensetion to be awarded the former owners of Tract Ne. 2026, which is
more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, thet service of process has been perfected elther
perscnelly or by publiestion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of (Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compenssble
interests in the subjeect tract, thet none of sald perties defendsnt nor thelr
attorneys have appeared or answered, snd saild parties defendant are in default
at this time. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locete said
parties defendant, reesonable diligence and inquiry heving been made,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Emms P.
Barr wes the sole record owner of the above captioned tract on the date of
teking, and is entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation for the talking
of the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 2026, as such estate and said
tract 15 deseribed snd set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

IT ¥5, THEREFOKE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. Tne vesting in the pleintiff of title to the estate pet forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, &s said trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The sole record cuner of the estate taken in Tract No. 2026 wasg
Emma P. Barr end as such is entitled to receive that portion of the award
applied to her respective interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2026 18 the sum of $25.00, ineclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to re-
tein the funde on deposit for this trect for a pericd of five years from date
of this Judgment, unlesa said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth above, snd in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return seid deposit,
five years from th:s date, inte the United States Treasury.

;g B
Entered this ¢ day of November 1962.

ALLEN £ BARDDY

APPROVED: URITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
T T SO AL

d. R, THIXTCN, JE.
hssistant U. 5. Attorney

e <3O At AR T i+ nn n o



UNITHD STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE o o
NORTHERN DISTRICT OT CKLAHOMA RPN

United States of Amerilce,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Na. 4870

VE. Tracts Nos.: V-2200E

V-2214E
436,66 Acres of Laad, More or Less, V-2259E~1
Situate in Noweta Zounty, Cklshoma, V-2250E-2
and Wanda Dear Shipley, et al, and V-2259E~3

Unknown Owners,
Defendants. )

J U GgMEUNT

1.

Now, on this E?I{,pé_ day of .&Zﬂo, , 1962, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgnent on stipulations agreeing upon Just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this sction and being advised by
coungel for plaintiff, finds:

2

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption ebove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Declaraticn of Teking filed in this ascticn.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject metter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, &8 provided by Rule 714 of Federel Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuant
thereto, on Merch 1, 1960, the Unlted States of America has filed its Declar-
sticn of Taking of such described prouperty, and title to the described
estates in such property should be vested in the United States of Americae

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.,

on fiiing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this Couit, as estimated compeqsation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject trects certain sums of money, and part of these deposits
has been alstursed, ss set out in paragraph 14 below.

T

on the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 1l below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estetes taken in such tracts, all other persons having elther
disclaimed or defmulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amounts shown as cowmpensation in paragraph 14 below, and
such stipulations should be approved.

S

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the owmers of
Tract No. V-£000E and the United States of America, was filed herein on
Noverber 29, 1.962, whereby certain improvements, situated on such tract,
were excluded fror the teking in this case, and such stipulation should be
gpproved.,

10.

The awards fixed by this judgment will cause deficiencles in the
deposits for scme of the subject tracts but will create a surplus in the de-
posit for one of the subject tracts, as shown in paragraph 1lb below. The
surpaus in the deposit for Tract No. V-2200E shoulid be used to satisfy the
deficiencies in the depesits for the other tracts.

1l.

It Ts, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUNGED, AND DRCREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nared in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly

described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such

L U S e AN —— A g T 44 Cp e



tracts, with the exception of the property excluded by paragraph 12, to the
extent of the estates described end for the uses and purposes described in
guch Declaration cf Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americs, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
therete.

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Froperty mentioned in paragraph 9 above ig hereby confirmed,
end title to the improvements covered by such Stipulation remains vested in
the defendant owners.

13.

It s Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracie were the
defendants whose rames appear below in paragraph 1k, and the right to just
compensation for the estates taken hereln in these tracts is vested in the
parties so named.

1L,

It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragreph 8 avove, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjusi compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, V-22008

Quwners:

Wanda Dean Shipley and
Robert Fugene Gaat (Marie Crouch is Guerdien ad Litem)

Depcsited as estimated compensation = = - = = = = = = = = = = = '$3,500.00

Award of just compensatlion
pursuaat to stipulation « = = = « - - $3,050.00 $3,050.00
{Also by stipulation, title
to improvements was
resarvel. by owners)

Disbursed €0 OWREI'S = = = = = = = = = = = - =~ $3,050.00

Peposit surplns e - m e e o m e e e e ==~ = .

e A 1 i AR 4 A A A e AR YRR | e e i A LT B P P - <1 R e N U



e it 81 et e Wi e . e e e Avoesammrdasmipe wer plae gl e ra A

TRACT N0, V-P21LE

Owners:

Florence Sloan

Curtis Sloan

Fred Sloan

Leona Hickman Sloewer and
Robert Lynn Hickman

The First National Bank cof Nowata - Holds a mortgage, but has agreed

the award should be paid to the
above-pnamed OWNReErs.

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - =« - « ~ = - - $175.00 $175.00
Deposited se estimated compensation - - -~ = = = = = » = - = = $125,00
Disbursed to ownerg = = = =~ = = « = & = « = = = None
Balance due Lo ownersa = = = = « = = - =« = 175 .00
Deposit deficiency - - =~ = = = - - - B L I $50.00

TRACTS NOS. V-22508-1, V-2250E-2 AND V-2259E-3

gwners:

Florence Sloan

Curtis Sioan

Fred Sloan

Leona Hickman Slocter snd
Robert Lynn Hickman

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation « - -~ - - - = =« $325.00 $325.00
Deposited as estirated compensation - - = = = -« - = = = - - - $200.0C
Disbursed to OWNREIS = = = = = = = = = - =« = None
Balance due to OWDErS = = = = = = = = = = = $325.00
Depesit deficiency - = = = -~ = = e e e m e = mm — = = $125.00

i5.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall transfer
frem the deposit for Tract No. V-2200E certein sums as follows:

$50.00 to the deposit for Traet No. V-22LLE

$125.00 to the deposit for Tracts Nos. V-22%9E-1, E-2 and E-3

The balance of the surplus in the deposit for such Tract No.
V-2000E, in the amount of $275.00, shall be left on deposit until further
order of this Court.,

After such transfers in the deposits have been made, the Clerk

of this Court then shall disburse from the deposits for the subject tracts,




to the owners, Jjointly, the balance due such owners, as shown in paragraph

14 above.

PR P S U RETRS SR Y

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

¥ S ;
AT o e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e et r————————r——_r et .+ i+ 1 e i e P i e O s —n



Def . Judgment
Without Res. of Tmps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

United States of America,
Flaintiff, Civil He, LWy

V&.

Situste in Pawnec County, Uklshonm,
2ad Prask J. Weloond, @b 21, and
Unknown Owners,

PEn
LI

)
)
)
)
22.69 Acres of lead, More or lLess, g
)
)
)

Defendants. Tract{s) No(s). 1588 and 1589

JUDGUENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the deendant(g) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) (are){jpmk tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Jerry M. Cunningham, by his Attorney,
Curtis P. Barris,
, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen.
sation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)

No{s)., 1528 and 1529 , as set forth and
described in the Cemplaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 7T70.00 , inclusive of
interest. The sun of $30-DO s, was deposited inte the registry

of this Court as sstimated just compensation for said tract{s) upen the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the '
parties and the sibject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either gersorally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by

Rule 71A of the Faderal Rules of Ciwil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensablz interests in the subject tract(s).

1T IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth
in the Complaint ang Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) fx){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). 1588 and 1529 , is the sum of
$70.00 y inclusive of interest; and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $40.00 s without interest.

(D) Upon veceipt of the defictency of $40.00, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following
named payvee:

Jerry M. Cutningham - « « =« « = w o+ =« - - ~ - 570,00
Entered this day of December 1962.

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

i
HE

W. R, THINDON, 90. o SRkeeaey

Asslstant U. 8. Altorney




Judgment on Mction
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE (option)
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
v. Civil Wo. 5021
526,09 Aecres of Lend, More or Lese,
Situete in Creek, Csage, aud Pawnee
Coumbles, Okluhome, and J. O. Stith,

Tract{s) No(s) 1939, .
et al, &nd Unknowr Owners,

e et e e L e o ot

Defendants.

JUDCMENT ON MOTION

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on.thel . & il
metion of plaintiff for & judgment on the option(d) granted by the
defendant(s) and sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
on behalf of the United States of America, plaintiff hersin.

The: Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
yroceeding the United States of America and the defendant(s)

Johin Q. MeCabe and Doris Molabe
entered Into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by (an) option{x} for
the purchase of land granted by sald defendant(s) and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, whereln
it was agreed thet the amount of $ 450Q.00.... ,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded ag just compensation for the takin
of the estate(®) to be condemned in Trect(®) No(w) 1¥39

es such estatdf®) and said tract(m) are described in the compleint and
declaration of ta¥ing heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant(s)
Aupe) (were) the zole awner(s) of the above-capiioned tract{m} on the
date of taking; thtat (dme) {they) (dm) (are) entitled to the entire award
therefor; end that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

The Court further finds that asrvice of process has been
perfected, elther personally or by publication of notice, on all parties
defendant having ccmpensable interests in the subject tract(x) and that a
copy of a motion for judgment has been served on all parties meking an ap-
pearance and demarding notice of all proceedings.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatelsd set
forth in the complaint and declaration of taking in and te the land(ey here~
inabove referred to, as sald tract®® (is) {wp® described therein, is
hereby confirmed;

(R) The Just compensetion to be pald by the plaintiff for
the taking of Tract{#) No(#). 1939

15 the sum of § B50.00casses , inelusive
of interest, which sum hes heretofore been disbursed by orderfm of this
Court.

s
Entered this -~ day of Decenter 196 2 .

- Gl iy
[R T SRR

AFFROVED: BLYEN B hansh
JUDGE, United States District Court

We By THIXTON, JR.
Asaistant 4. B. Atteorney

e e———— st ot fert et e ek e et kA Al Bbeke Lt e e e e A e 1



Judgrent on Molion
(option)
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No, 5042

V5. Tract No. 1522
63.09 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsae, Creek and Fawnee
Counties, Oklaheria, and D. W. Franchot
& Co., et a&l, and Unknown (wners,

e

L E

DEG -4 1862

Defendants.

C.HOOT

. LHsgelps 7

JUDGMENT ON MCTICN

On thin day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendent and accepited
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behslf of the United
States of Ameriea, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds thet pricr te the instituticn of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendent Jessie L. Day, widow of
Gecrge Day, deceased, (record owner) entered intc & contract and agreement,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendant
and accepted on hehalf of the pilaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was &greed that the emeunt of $25.00, inclusive of
interest, would bhe awvarded as just compensation for the taking of the esiate
to be condemned in Tract No. 1522 as such estate apd said tract are described
in the cowplaint and declaration of teking heretofore filed in this case.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Mary Elizaebeth Stewart nee Day,
Georgia L. Breshears, and Mary Lou Zickefoose, sole heirs of George Day,
deceaped, defendents herein, have by the stipulation above referred to, agreed
that the just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the
estate in Tract MNo. 1522, &5 set forth and described in the Compleint and
Declaration of Teking heretcfore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$25.00, inclusive of interest, and that these parties have directed and
suthorized that payment of the entire award be made to Jemsiel. Dey.

The Covrt further finds that the above-named defendants were the
sole owners of tre above-cepiioned tract on the date of taking; that they are
entitled to the entire award therefor; and thet the contract and agreement is

a valid one, and that the stipulation is binding and lewful in all respects,

¢ e o A B P A MR A 1. R = e e i W e P L At kB 2w et e - ey A AL i P A e e i e P i et |



The Coart further “inds that service of process has been perfected,
either perscnally cr by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Jjudgment has been served cn all parties meking an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the tompleint and decleration of taking in and to the land hereinabove referred
to, es said trec: is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B} The just compensaticn to be psid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Ho. 1522 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, which
sum has heretocfore been disbursed by order of this Court.

t
Entered this £/ — day of December 1962,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

APPRCOVED :

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THLXION, JH.
Assistant U. S. &ttorney

© s TR s e e oA 5 S e T 0 R Atk Bl R bl T8 5157 e it g e s



Jégm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FCOR TEE of 'Deposit
NORTEESN DISTRICT OF OKIAHCMA

United States of Americas, ),
Pleintiff, )
Ve, )
) civil No. 5139
50.80 Acres of Lamd, More or Less, )
Situste In Creck, Osage and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahoma, and G. B. Cooper, ) Tract{®) No(®).  I-ODEE-it
et 8l, and Unknown Owners, )
.
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATICN

On this day this cause comes on for ccnsideration on the stipulatinnﬁﬂ$
entered into by and between the plaintiff and the deferdant{x) therein named,
which stipulation(®) (is) (xe%») tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that 1laintiff and G« Be Couper,

defendant(g)} herein, (has}, Hmwwe}, by the stipulation(®) sbove referred to,
agreed that the Jjusw ccmpensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(m) in Tract{m) No(x). I~S06E-4 , 8B
set forth and descr:bed in the Ccmplaint and Declerstion of Taking heretofore
filed in this ceuse, is the {tntsl) sum of $ 50.50 , inclusive of

interest, which smount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Just compensation for sald tract(s) upon the filipg of the Declarstion
of Taking herein. The Court has Juriediction of the parties snd the subject
metter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscrelly
or by pubiication of notiece, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract{g). The Court further finds that the sbove-named defendant{a)
(was )(wexm} the sole owner(x) of the captiomed tract{s) on the date of teking,
and they sre entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT 1S, TERREFCHE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estete(s) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in end to the lapd(g) herelpabove
referred to, as said tract(m) {is)(mxe} described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R} The ;ust compensstion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract{g) No(w). I-904E-4 ;
is the sum of $ 50.00 , inelusive of interest, which sum has hereto-

fore been disbursed by Order{g) of this Court.

L
Entered this  ° day of Lecember 1962,

ALLEM B RARROW

THAE, TWi¥=d Staten Detriot Moy

APPROVED:
W. & a0
We R THIXTON, IR, 7~ REwsieey —

Assistant U. é. Attorney

N At el Y S - AT e ey e il =7



.

o A RS A SAIEATE WAL TS o o

¥ THE UNITED 8TATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIBTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

HMeADAMS DRILLING COMPANY, ‘ Lo “’4’

A corporation,
Plaintdfr,
v, CIVIL NO. 5347
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant.

AENDED JUDGHENT

This ection ceme on for trial before the Qourt and & Jury, the
Honorable Luther Bohanon presiding, and the issues having been duly
tried and the jury on June 29, 1963, heving rendered s verdict for the
pleintif? to recover of the defendant for the taxeble period Jamery 1,
1956 through March 31, 1959, FiCA ard withholding tex in the amount of
§2,030.52 plus intercst assessed end paid thereon of $418.37 and for
the taxeble period 1956 through 194508, FMUTA tex in the amount of $569.48
plus irterest agsessed and paid thereon of $103.81, or a total tax and
apgessed interest of §3,182.18.

17 IS JRLERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the plaintiff, MoAdams
Drilling Company, e corporation, recover of the defendent, United States
of fmerlca, the sum of Three Thousond--Ons Hundred emd Twenty-T. Déllars,
end Flphteen Cents (§3,122.18), together with statutory interest and

coots a3 allownble sceording to law.

2 r.t‘uﬁi'_ ,fﬂf&-i?ﬁ,»gfw=:- ‘,/‘.jg_}_t-...)

Deted at Tulse, Ohtlahoms, this 5 dey of Mevembary 1062,

}.‘J ’ ;E/ J’Ca::!m ﬂ ..j" '?‘\”?Li'(‘m/!«--“'”‘“"‘-wu/

Judge of the United States
District Court




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judgm't for Amount

NORTIERNY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA of Deposit
fini ted Otates of fmerica, )
Plaintiff, )
) Civil No. 5126
VE. )
} Tract N
21.30 Acres of Lsnd, More or less, ract No. ﬁ -
Situste in Pawnee County, Oklshowma, Jlgu LE D
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown
Qwners, )
! DEC -6 1962
Defendants, )
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION NOBLE C. HOCD

Clerk, U. 8. District Cer
On thie dsy this cause comes on for consideration on the stipule-

tions entered into by s8ad between the plaintiff and the defendants therein
named, which stipulations ere tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Aimee Morrison, Adelyne R.
Morrison, Mindells Modjaska, Erma Morrison Blum, Issac F. Morrieon and Gus S.
Morrison, ownsrs of & 6/7 interest and Sidney M. Wolf, Lillian Roberts, Hennah
Ruth Wolf Frank, Hebecea Wolf Roosth and Jerowe M. Wolf, heirs of Hose
Morrison Wolfe, deceased, owner of a 1/7 intevest herein defendants herein,
have, by the stipulations above referred to, agreed that the just compensation
+o be paid by the plaintiff fcr the taking of the estates in Tract Ne. 1246,
a5 set forth and described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause, 1s the total sum of $1%.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount was ceposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for £aid trect upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein., The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matiter of
this mction. Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all partics defendant heving compensable interests in the
subjeet tract. Tre {ourt further finde that the sbove-named defendants were
the sole owners of the captioned tract on the dete of taking, and they are
eniitled to the ertire award therefor.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) Tre vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

e R AT i W B b B Bt 17 b e e —— o ————



{(B) The just ccmpensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Mo. 1246, is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest, which
sum has heretofore been disbursed by (rders of this Court.

.
Entered this 44 — day of December 1562.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W, ROTHITOM, R

W. R. THIXICN, JF.
Assistapt United States Attorney

e b am - e e ——————— v Y i = q b A AR —p——————i 1




ke AL A A3 e AT P e e e e —————— s -+ -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
)
Pleintiff, ) civil No. 4760
VS.
Tract No. 1618
69.74 Acres of Land, More or Less, - -
Bituate in Creek County, Cklahoms, F? I l* EZ [J
and Jennie Menn, et &1, and Unknown
Qwners, .
DEG -7 1962
Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD

supament ok U.S Districe Coro

On this day this ceuse comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for & Judgnent on the options granted by a certain defendant and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of Americe, plaintiff herein, and for judgment upon the sitpula~
tion entered into by other defendants and the pleintiff, which stipulation is
tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court rinds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant Donnie May Teylor, entered into
& contract snd sgreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchese of land
granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Lepsrtment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$3,000,00, inclusive of interest, would be ewarded as Jjust compensation for the
taking of her interest in the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 1618 as such
estate and s&id tract sre describved in the complaint and declarstion of teking
heretofore filed in this causge,

fhe Court rinds that plaintiff and Thelma Lane, Ruth Parham, Mary
Millard, H. C. Vickers, and Mrs. J. C. Vickers, the heirs of J. C. Vickers,
deceased, defendants herein have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed
that the just compensation tc be paid by the pilaintiff for the taking of their
interest in the estate in Tract No. 1618, as set forth and described in the
Compleint and Ceclarntion of Teking heretofore filed in this csuse, is the sum
of $100.00, inclusive of interest. 'The sum of $3,100.00, was deposited into
the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for seaid tract upen
the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

The Court further finds thet the abovewnamed defendants were the scle

owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they are



eutitied to tihe eptire award therefcr; and that the contract and agreement is
a valid one; thet the stipulstion is velid and binding cn all parties.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either personally or by publicastion of notice, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subjeet tract and that a copy of & motion for
Judgrment hae been served cn all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all rroceedings.

IT It, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and Geclaration cf taking in and to the land hereinabove referred 1o,
ac said tract is described therein, if hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Ho. 1618 ie tne sum of $3,100.00, inclusive of interest, of which
$3,00C.00 hes heretofore been disbursed to Donnie Mae Teylor by previous order
of this Court, there remaining on balance the sum of $100.00;

(C) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized end directed to
draw a check upon the funds in the Reglstry of thig Court in the amount of
$100.00, made payeble to Mrs. J. C. Vickers, pursuant to the request of the
party defendants and to csuse payment to be made.

’ c}i
Entered ttis ,/-n- day of December 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

s (D
WK THRADR, IR,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. §. Attorney

8 AL 1 e A e i e 0 st 8 ' B D e = . — ——



UMITED STATES DITRICY COURT
FOU Tk

¥OTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Eoycs E. Jackson, )
Plaintiff, g
ve, ; Civil Actlon No. 5449
T o ey fusonobile FILED
Defendant. g
pEC -7 1862
QRDER EEMANDING NOBLE C. HOCD

Clerk, U. 8. District C

This cuuse came on for hearing before the Court,
the fonorable Allen &, Barrow presiding, on Novembsr 13,
1962 on plaintiff's oral motion to remend the cause to the
Distriet Court of Mayes County, Oklahoma, and was teken under
advisement.

104, on this 7th dey of December, 1962, pursuent
to regular setting and notice to partles, snd the Court
heving heerd the argument of counsel, and belng fully advised,
upon conslderation entered an order remarding the ozusge to
the District Court of Mayes County, Stete of Oklahoms

IT IS ORLERED AND ADJUDGED that the motlion of
pluintiff to remend thie oamse to the Distriet Court of
Mayes County, Oklahoma, be and it is hersby sustained and
the cause 18 remended to the District Court of Mayes County,
Oxishomp for further prooeedings.

Dated st Tulsa, Oklehoma, this 7th dey of December,

1962,
NOBLE £ . HQOD,; CLERK

By - f&z/f;/& M
" Hen B Eellenyer
Deputy

TR B o e i e e S -k ——— o ' et e A ——rr e+



MUOBLE €, 7T
ik, U B Dist

[T

.

Wa e manls ¥
.

corackrbien, ohoaao,
J

K ey e
LR AN, Bl

0 BT

Filih




IN THiE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

MIDWESTERN DEVELOPMENTS, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V. CIVIL NO. 5478

cEg 7 1507
MOBLE G HOCD
THE CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, Clecks, 13, 8 Distriet © -
a munielpal corporation,

Dzfendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

his action ¢ame on for hearing before the couri,;
the Honorable Allen £. Barrow presiding, on December 7, 10562,
on the metion of the defendant, The City of Tulsa, Oklahoma,
a munieclipal corporation, te dlesmiss, and the court having
ordered that the notion be sustained,

XT IS ORDERED tLhat thls action be snd it is hereby
dismissed,

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, tThis 7th day of Decemben,

1662,

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

Deputy

Vo
By 7)14&’»-;.. Cém——«——

e 4 L AT P T L A M A . AT i .



L E
Default Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA NEE 10 1667
I s B

United States of Ameriea,
MOBLE & HOCD

Plaintiff, Cierk, UL 8, District O

Civil No. 4731

V5.

12,40 Acres of Land, More or less,
Bituate in Creek and Fawnee Counbies,
Oklahema, end Gerbrude Harbley, ot al,
and Unknowm Qwnae,

)
)
)
}
)
;
; Tract(s) No(m). Ce342
}

)

)

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

On this day this csuse came on for pre-trisl hearing, all necessary
defendant{s) having been given notice by mail of the setting of this csuse on
the pre~trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court,
and it appearing to the Court that none of the party defendant{s), Mrs. George
Applegate, Mrs, .June I. Heskine, Mrs. Gladys E. Iemmons, Everett Applegete, and
Jack Applegate, leirs of George Applegate, decessed,
nor their attorney(s) were present, nor did they appesr in their own behalfl or
in behslf of any of the defendant(s), but (were)lmmsx) in default, the Court
proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter ag to the issue of
ownership and just compensation.

The Cotrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that tte Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sction, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publicatior of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interest(s) in the

subject tractfs),
Mre. George Applegate, Mrs. June L. Haskins,
The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that /Mrs. Gladys B.
Lemmone, Evereti /Applegate, & Jack Applegate, Heirs of George Appleogate, deceesed,
were the sole owner(s) of the sbove éaptioned tract{x) on the date of taking;
that (he)(they)bbad{are) entitled to receive the spaptd)(entire) award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of 275.00 s inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the

taking of the estate(®) to be condemmed in Tractfe) No(x). ¢-341
aa such estatefe) and said tractfs) are described

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
IT IS, 'TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Compleint and Decleration of Taking in and tc the lendfs) hereinabove
referred to, as suid tract(s) {is)(mwe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole owner(s) of the estate(s} taken in Tract(s) No(m). c-3k1
wvere, Mrs. George Applegate, Kecvedioes) Mre. Swe L. Hasking, Mrs. (ladys E.
lemmons, Bverett Applegate, & Jeck Applegete, Helre of George Applegate, decensed,
and as such (are)(®®) entitled to receive the (entive)(ypadtd award therefor;

(C) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{®) Nof®) C+3il is the sum of
$a75.00 ; inclusive of interest, which sum has been heretofore dis-
bursed by order{s) of this Court, %o Mre. Ceorge Applegate, widow of George
Applegate, deceased, upon and by request of all party defendantcs.

Executed. this P day of December 1962.

APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
YeooR THEITORM, IR,

W, R. THIXION, JR., Ase.stent U. 5.
Attorney

= e < s s b 7




o e e s 1 e BRI s (I SR

FoELE L)

DEGC 101962

UNITID STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
HORTBERN DISIRICT OF OFLAIIOMA
NOBLE C. HOC ™

United Stases cf America, ) Clerk, 1. 8, Distric: !
Plaintiff, )
vs. g givil No. 4835
6,17 Acres of Iand, More or Less, g
Bituate in Pewree County, Oklahome, Tracts Hos. 1303 and
and R. B. Sullivan, et al, and ) 1406
Unknown (wners, )
Defendants. )

JUDGMENE

On tkis day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
pre-trial docket of shis dete, and, the cause being called in open court, aad
1t eppearing tc the Court that none of the perty defendants, Walter T. Akers,
Jr., Stanley Akers, and First Wational Bank cof Akron, Chio, Trustee for
Marjorie 8. Walker Wyrckoff, et al, nor their attorneys were present, nor d&id
they sppear in their own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but
were in defauli, the Court proceeded, vwpon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the
matter as to the issue of ownership and just compensation.

The Court inds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Trocedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tracts.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Walter T.
Akers, Jr., Stanley Akers, and Pirst National Dank of Akron, Ohiop, Trustee for
Marjorie S. Walker Wyckoff, et al, were the scle owvmers of the above capticaned
tracts on the date of taidng; that they are entitled to recelve the entire
award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon evidence presented, that the emount of
$30.00 (Trect Wo. 1303, $15.00; and Tract No. 1426, 415.00), inclusive of
interest, is Just compensatlon for the taling of the estates to be condemied
in Tracts Noe. 1303 snd 1426, as such estates a2nd said tracts are described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Talking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A+ Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaeint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinshove refer'red to,

a8 said tracts are described therein, is liereby confirmed;

o b B A AL



B. The sole owners of the estates taken in Tracts Nos. 1303 and 1426
were Walter T. Akers, Jr., 3tanley Akers, and First National Bank of Akron,
Chio, Trustee Jor Majorie 8. Walker WyckolY, et al, and as such are entitled to
receive the entire award therefor;

v The Just compsnsation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
o Tracts Nos. 1303 and 1425 is the sum of $30.00 {Tract No. 1303, $15.00; and
Tract do. 1426, $15.00), inciusive of interest.

D. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amounts herelnafter

set forth, and payable to tae order of the following nemed payees:

Jalter P. Akers, Jr. - ~ - = « ~ = = =~ = - = - ~ 310,00

Stanley Akers - = - = = = = = = = a = o n o= - ~ = 310.00

First Hetlonal Bank of Akron, Chic, Trustee .

for Marjorie 3. Walker Uyckolf, et 81 = = - = -~ =~ $10.00
Toval $30.00

Bxecuted this _,f' (“ day of December 1962.

ALLERL B BARROW
TTHITED OTATES DLSTRICT JULGl

APPROVED:

Wb LiRTUN R,

W. k. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attoramey

PR P e e et skt - ]




UYITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE BEG 11 1862
HORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA T

United States of America, ) NOBLE C. HOCD
Plaintits, ) Clerk, 11, S, Distrier © -

Ve, g Civil No. 4335

€.17 Acres of Land, lore or lLess, )

Situate in Pawnse County, Oklahoma, ) Tract Ho. k2

and R. B. Sulliven, &% al, and )

Unknown Qwoers, )
TDefendents. )

JUDGHMERT

Cn this day this cause came on for pre-irial hearing, all necessary
defendants haviig been given notice by mail of the sebtting of this cavse on the
pre-trial docket of this date, and, the causge being called in open court, and
it eppearing tc the Court that none of the porty defendants, John A. Orvis,
only heir of C. W. Orris, deceased, nor his attorney were present, ror did he
appear in his own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendsnts, but wes in
default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintifi, to hear the matter
as to the issue of ownership and just compensaetion.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Takling and Complaint were
duly filed and —=hat the Court has jurdisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subJect -ract.

The Couvrt further finds, upon the evidence presenited, that John A,
Orris, only heilr of C. W. Orris, deceazsed, was the scle owner of the above
captioned tract on the date of taling; that he 1s entitled to receive the
entire awari therefor,

The Court furtier finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $15.00, inclusive of interest, 1s just compensation for the taking of the
egtate to he condemned in Tract No. W2, as such estate and said tract are
described in the Complaint and Decleretion of Teking heretofore Tiled in this
cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND IECREED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taeking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract ie described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

B. The sola owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 1442 was John A.
Crris, only helr of C. W. OQrris, deceased, and as such is entitled to receive

the entire award therefor:



C. The Jjust compensation to be pald by the niaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1442 is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest.

be The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
8 check on the funds Iin the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
et forth, and payable to the order of the following-nsmed payee:

John A. Orrds -« - - « = = = =« = 4 = = - - 315.00

Executed this «?‘ﬁg> day of Decerber 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DIBTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jg.

W R. TIRTON, JH.
Asglstant United States Attorney

e s s Tt e e R Ao b+ b a3 i S Bk A b A8 B s om0 T MO — -



Default Judgment &
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judgment on Opticon
HORTHEEFN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) 0ivil No. 4836
)
234 .94 pcres of Land, More or Less, ) Tracts Hos. E-51T7 and
Bituate in Tulsa, Creek and Fawnece ) E-517E
Counties, Cklahona, ani Clifferd Ward, ) FIL ED
et al, and Unknown Qwnars, ) ’
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT DEC 10 1952

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the MNPBEELOROOD
the United States of America, by its attornesy, and in accordgglzrek’wg%g. iDg:-tﬁCtC
Complaint in condemnation, for a Judgment determining the ownership and the Jjust
compensation to ve awarded the former owners of Tracts Nos. B-517 and E-S517E,
which is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taling filed herein.

The Covrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and trat the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, thait service of process has been perfected either
personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tracts, that of said parties defendant, Ira J. Anderson, address
unimown, cwner of an undivided 1/2 interest in these trmets, is in default at
this time, having neither appeared nor answered, the plaintiff being unable to
locate sald deferdant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant Pearl B. Jackson Company, owner
of an undivided 1/2 inzerest in these tracts, entered into a contract and agree-
ment, as evidenced by an ¢ptisn for the purchase of land granted by said
defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers,
Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the amount of $335.00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of
the estates o be condemmed ia Tracts Nos. E-517 end E-517E, as such estates
and said tracts are described in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking hereto-
fore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Pearl 3.
Jackson Compeny aad Tra J. Anderson, each owners of an undivided 1/2 interest,
the former having executed an option agreement and the letter, Ira J. Anderson,
in default, were the sz0le record owners of the above captioned tracts on the

date of taking, aid are entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

o A i S R LWL i ¢ o e e i ot



T Court further finds, upon the evidence presenied, that the amount
of $335.00, inclisive of inverest, is just coupencation o the taking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. E-517 and 1-517E, as such estates and
gaid tracts are (escrived and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, FY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Compliaint and Daclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owners of the estates taken in Tracts Nos. E-517
and E-517E were Pearl B. Jackson Company and Ira J. Anderson, the latter being
in default at this times, and as such are entitled to receive that portion of
the award applied to thelir respective interest;

f. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Hos. E-517 and E-517E is the sum of $335.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed %o
retain the funds on deposit for these tracts that is epplied to the 1/2 interest
owned by Ira J. Anderson, for a period of five years from the date of this
judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant ovner set
forth above, and in event said deposit is not cleimed, the Court Clerk is
directed, withoubh Purther ordéer of this Court, to return said deposit, five
years from this date, into the United States Treasury. The Clerk of the Court
is also hereby directed and suthorized to dvaw a check upon the funds in the
Registry of this Court, in the amount of i67.50, which is applied to the 1/2
interest owned by Pearl B. Juckson Company, made payable to Pearl B. Jackson

Company, and cause payment to be made. -
1

; /
£ -
Entered fhis 7 ";{ day of A/f‘*"m-!m./ 1962.

TNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Wb 1 I I I I

W, R, THIXTCN, Ji.
Assistant United States Attorney

R AN ot 4 e i AL A e i s AR A e e AT . 1 s AL ARl e =



Default Judgment

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEFRK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, Civil Wo. LB37

Vs,
Tract No, 1568

)
21.69 Acres of Land, More or Lees, P ”
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, R
and Frank J. Weinond, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.,

NN F
AL L

JUDGMERT Ve, UL pan

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, sll necessﬁ;y
defendants having been given notice by mail of the getting of this cause on
the pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being celled in cpen Court,
and 1t appearing toc the Court that none of the party defendants, Ed T. Comer
end Lucille Comer, nor thelr attorneys were present, nor did they appesr in
their own behal! or in behalf of any of the defendants, but were in default,
the Court proceeded, upen motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matier as to
the issue of ownership and just compensation.

Tae Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this ecticn, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by pubiication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7lA of the ’
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 8ll perties defendant having compensable
interests in the subjeet tract,

The Court farther finds, upon the evidence presented, that Ed T.
Comer and Lucille Comsr, were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on
the date of teking; thet they ere entitled tc receive the entire sward therefor,

The Ccurt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $105.00, inslusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking
of the estate to be condemned in Traet No. 1568 as such estate and eaild
tract are describved in the Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED ARD ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as sald tract is descrived therein, is hereby confirmed;

R R L T T e—— - . . . . N .




A AR s e B i e

A AR b e s

(B) The sole owners of the estete taken in Pract No. 1568 were
Ed T, Comer and Lucille Comer and as such are entitled to receive the entire
award therefor;

{C) 'Me just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of Tract No. 1568 is the sum of $105.00, inelusive of interest, which
sum has been heretofere disbursed by order of this Court.

Entered this 3rd day of December, 1962,

HLLEN E.BARR; .

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED

W. R THIXTON, Jr

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




Pefault Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOk THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA
United States of Amerdica, ;
Plaintiff, ; Clvil Wo. 4897
¥5,
Tract No. A-125E-3 ‘
234,10 Acres of Land, More or Less, _ u/
fSituate in Tulsa and Pawnee Counties, g Py
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and LR S I3
Unknown Owners, E

Defendants,

JUDGMENT NG -

On this day this cause came on for pre-trisl heaffégfhaiaﬁﬁé;géggrx%f
defendants having been glven notice by mail of the setting of thie cause on N
the pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court,
and it appearing to the Court thet nome of the party defendants, Thomas L.
Bartley and Norman Lee Bartley, nor their attorneys were present, nor did they
appear in their own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but were in
default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the metter
ag to the issue of owmership and Just compensation,

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Juriediction of the parties esnd the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of %the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract,

The Court further finds, upen the evidence presented, that Thomas L.
Bartley and Normen Lee Bartley were the sole owners of the above.captioned
tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire
award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that tre amount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the ieking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. A-125E-3 as such estate and said tract are
described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

JT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking in and to the land hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) ‘The sole owners cf the estate taken in Tract No, A-125E-3 were
Thomas L. Bartley and Normen Lee Bartley and as such asre entitled to receive
the entire award therefor;

{C) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. A-125E-3 is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

{D)} The Clerk of the Court is directed and authorized to draw a
cheek on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount of $50.00,
pade payable to Thomes L. Bartley and Norman Lee Baritley.

Entered this 3rd day of December, 1962.

ALLEN E. BARRUW
UNTTED STATES DISTRLCT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Wo R A, G

W. R. THIXION, JA.
Assistant U, S. Attorney




Jdam't for Amt.
of Def.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OWLAHOMA

A

{»‘
SO B i £
: o : LI T Y
United States of America,

)

Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4951
VS, ) ey
264,43 Acrer of lend, More or Less, % A
Clluaie o Creeik, Couge and Fawnee Fi ezt E L M
Couuties, (iiehone, aud bBrnest R. % gﬂiﬁij?fff Ql PFﬁJf
Autlac, ol ui, au Unknowo Ovners, | b Ve Duseries gy

Defendants. ) Tract(g) Nogs).  Ee532E

JUBGHENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTION

cption and

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the fstipu-
lation{g) entered into by and between the plaintiff and the defendant(s)
therein named, which;stipulation(g) G (are) hendered herewith for filing
herein. {opticn and)

Margeret Vance, William M, Vance aud Cyrus B. Vance, cowexecutors of the

Tae Court finds that plaintiff and/ Estnte of Ssmuel E. Vance, desessed,
and Williss 5. bBoliey {and option) » defendant(s) herein,
tbes), (have), by the stipulation(s)/ above referred to, agreed that the just
compensaticon to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in

Tract(z) Nobs). E 532E , as set Torth
and describsd in the Zomplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 110.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(s) upon the filing of the Declar-
ation of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action. 3Servies of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject traot(m). The Court further finds that the above-
named defendant(s) bwas){were) the sol=s owner(s) of the captioned tract{a)

on the date of taking, and they are entitled te the entire award therefor.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{a) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the land(gz) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{sz) {is)imxm} described therein, is hereby con-
firmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(e) No(z). E-532E s
is the sum of $120.0u , inclusive of interest; amsm of which sum the
amount of $U2.50 has heretofore been disbursed by crder of this Court.

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw {a) check (m} on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount{s)
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee(s)
and to mail the check(m) to said payee(s) at the following address(es):

Mer;aret Vence, wililam M. Vance, and Cyrus B. Vance,
co-executors of the kstete of Ssnvel L. Vanee, deceased - - - = $27.50

;i

A
Entered this /  day of Decémber - 1962 .

S GARROW
APPROVED: JUCE, United States District Court
ROEID T canes
RCEFRT P. SANTEE YACODIEK

Assistant J. 5. Attorney




UNITEY STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff,
Civil No. 5018
Ve,

332.71 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tract NO.ryﬁ?_ .
Situate in Creek snd Cesge Counties, 'LETY

and Thomas E. Mann, et al, and Unknown

Owners, 3
befendants., ) AL N

i

NOBLL ¢ ¥ S@Yﬂ

JUDGMENT etk U 6. e

On this day this cause ceme on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having beean given notice by mail of the setting of this cause ¢n
the pre-trial docket of this date, and the cause being called in open court,
and, it sppearing to the Court that none of the party defendsnts; namely,
Jesse J. Hooper and Blla P. Hooper nor their attorneys were present, nor did
they appear in thier own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but
were in default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear
the matter as to the issue of ownership and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declsration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actlon, that service of process has been perfected either
rerscnelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all pertiee defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendant Thomas E, Mann entered inte
8 contract end agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
smount of $25.00, Iinclusive of interest, would be ewerded as just compensation
for the taking of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 1601 as such estate
ond said tract are described in the complaint and declaration of taking here-
tofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, thet Thomas E.
Mann wae the gole owner of the above captioned tract on the date of taking;

thet he is entitled to receive the entire award therefor,



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $25,00, incluasive of interest, is Just compensation for the taking
of the estate to be condemned in Tract No. 1601 ss such estate and said trect
is described in the Compiaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
thls cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DIECHEED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eatate set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described thereln, ie hereby confirmed;

(B} The sole owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 1601 was
Thomas E., Mann end as such 18 entitled to receive the entire award therefor;

{C) The just compensation t¢ be peid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. 1601 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of intereat;

(D) The Clerk of the Court is direc ted and authorized to draw a
check on the funde in the registry of this Court in the smount of $25.00, made
payable to Thomes E. Mann,

Executed this > ./ day of December, 1962.

#ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Wi THIGTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant U. S. Attorney




® @ FILEDg@

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA DEC 10 1982

United States of America, NOBLE C. HOCD

Pleintiff, Clerk, U. 8. District C-
va. ) Civil Ne. 5021
529.99 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee Tract No. 1059
Counties, Oklahoma, sand J. 0. Stith,
et al, and Unknown Owmers, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cauvse came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of thla cause on the
pre-trial docket of thils date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
1t appearing to the (ourt that none of the party defendants, Charlotte Pringle
Thomas, Margaret Thomas Beazley, or any other unimown heirs of J. E. Fringle,
deceased, ror their ettorneys were present, nor did they eppear in their own
behalf or In behalf «f any of the defendants, but were in default, the Court
proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to heer the matter as to the issue of
ownership and just compensation,

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complalnt were
duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable intereste
in the subject trect,

The Court finds that prior to the instltution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendants Elmer C. Nunley and Dova
Nunley entered into & contract and agreement, as evidenced by an optlon for the
purchase of land granted by sald defendants end accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, wherein it wasg
agreed that the amourt of §8,525.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensaticn I'oy the taking of the estate to be condemned in Twact No.
105%Q, ag such estate and said tract are described in the Complaint and Declaira-
tion of Teking herctofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Elmer C.
¥unley and Dove Nunley were the sole owners of the above captionad tract on the
date of teking; that they are entitled to receive the entire award therefor,
and that the contract and agreement is valid and binding upon the parties

thereto.

v - ——— — . . e o AR AR LA A28 £
e e e et e < - 1+ v min - N



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $8,525.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 1059, as such estate and sald tract are
described in the Complaint and Declaratlon of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND LECREED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The sole owners of the estate taken in Tract No. 1059 were
Elmer C. Nunley and Dova Nunley, and es such are entitled to receive the
entire award therefor;

¢. The Jjust compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1059 is the sum of $8,525.00, incluaive of interest, which sum has
been heretofore disbursed by orders of this Court.

Executed this j . day of December 1962.

ALLEN E. PARRCW
" UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APTROVED:

W. R HLTTON, )R

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Asslstant tnited States Attcrney




® ill_'l:]D ®

UNITED STATES DISTRICT courT ror TREC 10 1962
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NOBLE C, HOCD

United States of America, Clerk, U, S. L
Platutize, g k U. 8. District ¢
vs. ) ¢ivil No. 5051
4gh .35 Acres of Land, More or lLess, g Tract No. 1390
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and E. W. Pogue, et &l, and
Unknown Owners,
Defendents. )

JUDGMEDNT

On this day this cause came on for pre-triel hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mall of the sgetting of this ceuse on the
pre-triel docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
it appearing to the Court that none of the party defendants, Walter T. Akars,
Jr., Stanlsy Akers, and First Natiocnael Bank of Akron, Ohio, Trustee for
Marjorie 5. Walker Wyckoff, nor their attorneys were present, nor did they
appear in thelr own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but were in
default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter
as to the ilssue of ownership and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn, that service of process has been perfected elther
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject tract,

The Court further finda, upon the evidence presented, that Walter T.
Akers, Jr., Stenley Akers, and First National ZDank of Akron, Ohio, Trustee for
Marjorle 5. Walker Wyckoff, were the sole owners of the above captloned tract on
the date of taking; thait they are eatitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $35.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 1390, ae such estate and sald tract are
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling heretofore filed in this
cause .

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DIECREED:

A. The vesting in plailntiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

86 said tract is describved therein, is hereby confirmed;

e amran vt g, chanmcr e+ w {13



B. The sole owners of the estate taken in TPract No. 1390 were
Walter T. Akers, Jr., Stanley Akers, and First National Bank of Akron, Ohio,
Trustee for Marjorle 3. Walker Wyckof, and as such are entltled to receive the
entire awsrd therefor;

C. The just compensatlon to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1390 is the sum of $35.00, inclusive of interest.

D. The Clerk of this Court is lhiereby authorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter

set forth, and made payable to the order of the following named payees:

Walter T, Akers, Jr. = = = = = ~ = = w = = v~ -« = = $11.67

Stanley AKEI'S - - = « = « = & o 4 - 4 e . e - - $11.67

First National Bank of Akron, Ohio,

Trustee for Marjorie 8. Walker Wyckoff - - - - = - $11.66
Tctal $35.00

.
Executed this J "( day of December 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AYPROVED:

W. R, THIXTON, JR.

¥. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




o o : o
FILE
Default Judgment

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
DEC 10 1962.

United States of Americas,
NOBLE C, HOCD
Clerk, U. 8, District C»oc

Civil No. %051

Plaintiff,

V8.

Lok,35 Acres of Land, More or lass,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Countias,
Oklahoma, &nd E. W. Mgoe, et al, and
Unkmown Ovners,

)
)
)
)
)
;
g Tract(g) No(s). asukg
)

)

)

Defendants.
JUDGMENT

On this dey this cause came on for pre-trial heering, sll necessary
defendant(s) having been given notice by mail of the setting of this ceuse on
the pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court,
and it appearing te the Court that ncne of the party defendant(s), pepiie .

Skolen, lenn L. Skolen, Stelby W. Cumninghem, May Gpess, snd B 8isay,

nor their attorney(s) were present, nor did they appear in their own behslf or
in behalf of any of the defendant(s), but (vere)fwge) in default, the Court
proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as to the issue of
ownership and Just compensation.

The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court hes juriediction of the parties and the sublect matter
of this action, that eservice of process has been perfected either personally or
by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Clvil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interest(s) in the
subject tract(g),

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that

lealie C. Skolan avs L. Skolen
were the sole cwner(s) of the above captioned tractfs) on the dste of taking;

that (h@)(they)¢da)(are) entitled to receive the (oot} (entire) award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of § T75.00 » lnclusive of interest, is jJust compensation for the
taking of the estatefs) to be condemmed in Tractés) Nobec). 2544E,

as such estate(w) and satd tractfs) are descrived
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED AND DECHEED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefp) set forth in
the Complaint end Deelaraticn of Taking in and to the landfs) hereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(amed described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole owner(s) of the estate(s) taken in Tractbs) Nole)25kig
(vere )(was) 1os1ie C. Bkolen and Lena L.

Skolen
and @8 Buch {are)( bRy entitled to receive the (entire Mppme award therefor;
(C) The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{g) No(®) 25 Wix ig the sum of
T5.00 s inclusive of interest, which sum hes been heretofore dis-
bursed by order(s) of this Court.

Vot
Executed this . day of December 1962.

ALLLYD R BAREOW

APPROVED: . .
UNITED STATES DIGTRICT JUDGE

o i

W. R. THIXTON, JR., Assistant U. 5.
Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

DEC 101962

United States of America,

Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HOCT

LML HONE: e ¢

VS.

494,35 Acres of Lend, More or less,
Situate in Pawnee end Creek Countiles,
Oklahoma, and E. W. Pogue, et al, and
Unknown Ouners,

Tracts Hos. 2933-1, 2 &
2933E-1 through E-3

Defendants,

JUDGMIENT

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been glven notice by meil of the setting of this cauge on the
pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
it appeering to the Court that none of the party defendants, the heirs or legal
representatives of E. D. Teylor, deceased, nor their sttorneys were preseant, nor
did they appear in their own behelf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but
were in default, the Court proceeded, uponr motion of the plaintiff, to hear the
matter as to the issue of ownershlp and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all partiecs defendant having compensable
interests in the sukject tracts. The Court also finds that the plaintiff 1s
unable to locate the heirs of E. D. Teylor, deceased, reascnable dlligence and
inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Iela S.
Boles, one-helf interest, and the Estate of E., D. Taylor, deceased, cne-~half
interest, were the scle owners of the sbove captioned tracts on the date of
taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Court fiunds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendant lels 3. Boles, entered into a
contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said Lele 5. Boles and accepted on behalf of the plalntiff by the
Corps of Fngineers, Department of the Army, whereln it was agreed that the
amount of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in Tracts Nos. 2933-1, 2 end
-1 thru E-3, as such estates and seid trect sre described in the Complalnt and

beclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.




Py

e eareamance g e et ¢ -4 et e <

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemmed in Tracts Nos. 2933-1, 2 and E-1 thru E-3, as such
estates and the tracts are described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

IT 15, THIREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND IECREED:

A. The vesting in plainti?f of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands herelnabove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole owners of the estates taken in TPracts Nos. 2933-1, 2 and
F-1 thru 2-3 were Lele 5. Beles and the Estate of E. D. Taylor, deceased, and
ag puch are entitled to receive the entlre award therefor;

C. The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracte Nos. 2933-1, 2 and E-1 thru E-3 is the sum of $1,600.00, inclusive of
interest, of said sum the amount of :800.00 has heretofore been disbursed unto
Lela 5. Beles, for her one-half interest, there remeining on deposit the sum of
$800.00 to be applied to the one-half interest of the E. D. Taylor Estate.

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit, the sum of $600.00, for these tracts for a period of five
years fram the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed
by the Hedlrs or legezl representatives of E. D. Taylor, deceased, the defendant
owner set forth above, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

+

Entered tids - & day of December 1562,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

W THHTON, Uk,

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney

She YD OTL ETEFL U TR A

NORTHEFRH L

PR R T A )
PSR Tl e T T e e T
I TR e R BTN




® ® F'ILED.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXTAHOMA DEC 10 1962

United States of America
’ Plaintife, ) ~NOBLE C. HOCT:
vs. ; cierknls, Sdtrice ¢
685.86 Acres of Land, More or less, g
Situate in (sage and Pawnee Counties, ) Tract. No. 3322
Oklaheoma, and Albert Perkins, et al, ;
and Unknown Qwners,
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
Pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
1t appearing to the Court that none of the party defendants, Jack Drummond and
Corby lLee Strate, a minor, Restricted Indian, his natural guardian Philes Jo
Nantekas, and the QOsege Indian Agency, nor thelr attorneys were present s nor
413 they arpear in their own bshalf or in behalf of any of the defendants ; but
were in default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the
mtter as to the issue of ownership and just compensation.

The Court finds thet the Declarztion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice s &8 prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partles defendant having compensaboe interests
in the subject tract,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Jack
Drummond, s one-half interest ; and Corby Lee Strate, a minor Restricted Indian,
a one-half interest, were the sole owners of the above captioned tract on the
date of taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest » is just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned. in Tract No. 3322, as such tract and estate are described
in the Complaint and Ieclarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED ; ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vegting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referrsd to N

as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed ;

i g mmpeiebn e = b o A



%, The sole owners oi the estate taken in Tract No. 3322 were Jack
Drummond and Corby Lee Strate, and as such are entitled to receive the entire
gward thersfor;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 3322 {s the sum of 1,000.00, inclusive of interest, of vhich
amount, the sum of $500.00 has heretofore been Gisbursed to Jack Drummond by
previous order of this Court, there now remaining on deposit the sum of $500.00;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized end divected to draw
a check upon the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $500.00,
mede payable to the Superintendent of the Osage Agency for the benefit and use

of Corby Lee Strate, a minor, Restricted Osage Indian, and to cause payment to

be mede.
Entered thils 3 ¢ day of December 1962,
ALLEN E. BARROW
T UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE )
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W, R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant Undited States Attorney

B AP AR e 1 e § e



-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
vs. ) Civil No. 5056

685.86 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Osage snd Pawnee Counties,

)
; Tract No. 2102
Oklehoma, and Alberi Perkins, et al, §

FILED

and Unknown Owners,
Defendanta.

DEC 10 1962

NOBLE C. HOCD

Clerk, U, 8. District C: '
On this day thie cause came on for pre-trial hearingi ail necessary

JUDGMENT

defendants having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
Pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
it appearing to the Court that none of the party defendants, H. L. Summers, and
the heirs or legal representatives of the Estate of G. C. Alburty, deceesed, nor
their attorneys were present, nor did they appear in their own behalf or in
behalf of any of the defendente, but were in default, the Court proceeded, upon
motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matier as to the issue of ownership and
Just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filied and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of whis action, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compenssble interests
in the sublject tract,

The Court lurther finds, upon the evidence presented, that H. L.
Summers and G. C. Alburty, deceased, were the scle owners of the above captioned
tract on the date of taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire award
therefor,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $25.00, inclusive of interest, ls just compensation for the taking of the
egtate to be condemned in Tract No. 2102, as such estate and said tract are
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

as sald trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

R A 8 0 %1 e AN TSRS



B. The sole owners of the estate tsken in Tract No. 2102 were H. L.
Summers and G. C. Alburty, deceased, and as such are entitled to receive the
entire award therefor;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talking
of Tract Wo. 2102 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest ;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
e check upon the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $12.50,
made payable to John Q. MeCabe, attorney for the G. C. Alburty Estate, and to
ceuse payment to be made. The Clerk of the Court is further authorized and
directed to retain the balance of the funds on deposit, the sum of $12.50, for
the interest of H. L. Summers, for & period of five years from the date of this
Judgment, unless said deposit 1s properly claimed by said H. L. Summers, and
in event said sum is not claimed, the Clerk of the Court is directed, without
further order of thias Court, to retwrn sald amount, $12_.50, five years from
this date, into the United States Treasury.

2,
Entered this & ** dey of December 1962.

ALLEN E. BARROW
" TNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W, R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R, THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




FILED
Default Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA DED 1121962
United States of Americs, )
) NOBLE €. HOT D
Plaintify, ) Clerk, U, 8. Districs ¢
)
va. g Civil No. 5056
685,66 Acres of Lund, Move or Loss, ) .
8ltuate in Osage sud Pawuae Counties, ) Tract(x) No(x). 2051
OFlahoms, and Albert Periing, et al, )
and Unknown Ownars, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cauee came cn for pre-trisl hearing, sll necessary
defendant(s) having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on
the pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court,
and it appearing to the Court that ncne of the party defendant({s), Mrs. Jaok
Drummond, Fred Whlting, and Osage County by the Doard of County Commigsioners,

ner their attorney(s) were present, por did they appear in their own behslf or
in behalf of any of the defendant(s), but (were)fmds) in default, the Court
Proceeded, upon wotion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter as to the isaue of
ownership and just compensation.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected ejther personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of tkhe Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant heving compensable interest{s) in the
subject tractbs),

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that

Mre. Jack Uruwmond ;

vigga, the sole mrrmerél’j‘l of the above ¢aptioned tract(®) on the date of taking;

that/ Ghedlblimy ) (15 ) bape) entitled to receive the (pewtx)(entire) award therefor,
she

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of 25,00 » inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the
taking of the estate(s) to be condemned in Tract{s) Nofs). 2051

as such estate(e) and said tractie) are deseribed
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AND DECKEED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in end to the land(e) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)(mpe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The sole owner(m) of the estete(s) taken in Tract(s) No(s).
(mexed(vwas) Mra. Jack Drummond

and as such (mre)(is) entitled to receive the (entire)(pertd award therefor;
{C}) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{m} No(s) 2051 is the sum of

$25.00 s inclusive of interest, which sum hes been heretofore dis-
bursed by order(s) of this Court.

A ,
Executed this ° ! day of December 1062.

oo BE [ DRRE
APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DISFRICT JUDGE

W. R. TRIXTCN, JR., Assistant U. 8.
Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHCMA

FILED

DEC 10 1962

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HOCT
vs. THVRIUNGE, DRSEcr ¢
685.86 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Sltuate in Osmge and Pawnee (ounties, Tract No. 2007
Oklahoma, and Albert Perking, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

befendants.

JUDGMENT

On this dey this cause ceme on for pre-trial hearing, all necessary
defendente having been given notice by mail of the setting of this cause on the
Pre-trial docket of this date, and, the ceuse being celled in open court, and
it appearing to the Court that defendants » Albert Perking and Hazel Perkins
were present, and that none of the other defendants, nor their attorneys were
Present, nor did they appear in their own behalf or in behalf of any of the
defendants, but were in default, the Court proceeded, upon motion of the
plaintlff, to hear the matter as to the issue of ownership and just compensation

The Court finds thet the Declaration of Teking and Complaint ware duly
filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publlcation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on rll parties defendant having compensable intevests in the
subject tracts,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence Presented, that Albert
Perkins end Hazel Perkins were the sole owners of the above captioned tracts
on the date of taking; that they sre entitled to receive the entire award
therefor,

ihe Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is juat compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemned in Tract No. 2007, as such estate and said tract are
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cauge.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND IRCREED:

A. The vesting in plalntiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to B

as sald tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;




B. The sole owners of the estate taken in Tract No., 2007 were
Albert Perking and Jermel Perkine » &nd as such are entitled to receive the
entire award therefor;

C. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2007, ls the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorizeq and directed to draw
& check upon the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount of $100.00

made payable to Albert Perkins and Hazel Perkins, and to cause payment to be

made .
L3k
Executed this .7 day of December 1962.
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asgigtent United Stetes Attorney




@ ® FILE®

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA DEC 101962

United Staetes of America, ) NOBLE C. HOCD

Plaintiff, Clerk, U. 8, District { -
vE. £ivil Fo. 51

)

21.30 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklshoma, ) Tracts Nos. 1039 & 1084
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown ;
Owners,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for pre-trial heering, all necessary
defendants having been glven notice by mail of the Betting of thie cause on the
pre-trial docket of this date, and, the cause being called in open court, and
1t appearing to the Court that nome of the party defendsnts, Welter T. Akers,
Jr., Stanley Akers, end Pirst National Bank of Akron, Ohio, Trustee for
Marjorle S. Walker Wyckoff, nor their attorneys were present, nor did they
appear in their own behalf or in behalf of any of the defendants, but were in
default, the Cowrt proceeded, upon motion of the plaintiff, to hear the matter
as to the lssue of ownership and just compensetion.

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking eand Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal
Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compeneable lnterests
in the subject tracts.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that Walter T.
Akers, Jr., Stanley Akers, and First fjationel Bank of Akroa, Chio, Trustee for
Marjorie §. Walker Wyckoff, were the sole owners of the above captioned tracts
on the date of taking; that they are entitled to receive the entire award
therefor,

The Court further {inds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $30.00 (Tract No. 1039 - $15.00, and Tract Ho. 1084 - $15.00), inclusive of
interest, is Just corpensation for the taling of the estates to be condemned in
Tracts Nos. 1039 and 1084, as such estates and said tracts ere described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred to,

88 sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;




) | ® ®

B. The sole owners of the estates taken in Tracts Nos. 1039 and 1084
were, Walter T, Akers, Jr., Stanley Akers » and First National Benk of Akron,
Ohla, Trustee for Marjorie 5. Walker Wycekoff, and as such are entitled to
receive the entire award therefor ;

€. The just compeusation to be Paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tracts Noe. 1039 and 1084 1g the sum of $30.00 {Tract 1039 - $15.00, end
Tract No. 1084 - $1.5.00), inclusive of interest H

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks or the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smounts hereinafter

set forth, and paysble to the order of the following named payees:

Walter T, Akers, Jr. = = - - = o - o o w . . - = - - $10.00

Stanley Akers =~ - -« - - - . . o - L L u L. L. . $10.00

First Netional Bank of Akron, Ohio »

Trustee for Marjorie S. Walter Wyckoff - - - - - .. $10.00
Total $30.00

Zod
Executed this 7 day of December 19G2.

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

W. k. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




® WLED ®

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF QOKLAHOMA HE:C 10 1962

United States of America, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, } Cletk, U. 8, District C -5«
vs. ; Civil No. 5359
181.15 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage and Pawmee Counties, ) Tracts Nos. 3504,
Oklahoma, end Nathan Rosenberg, et al, ) 3504E.1 thru B-3
and Unlknowm Owmers, )
Defendants. }

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT O STIPULATION

On this dsy this cmuse comes on for consideretion on the motion of
the plaintiff for an smenduent to the judgment heretofore entered on
November £9, 1962,

The Court finds that through inadvertence the judgment in this cause
Tailed to correctly recite the correct sum or amcunt which was originally
deposited in thie cese as estimeted compensetion, that the Judgment erroniously
recited that the sum of $8,550.00 was deposited as estimated compensation
where, in fact, the true and correct amount vhich was deposited was the sum of
$7,700.00.

The Court alsc finds that, due to thls correction with repard to the
original deposit, that the *rue and correct deficiency that the plaintiff should
deposit in this case 1s the sum of $1,700.00, instead of the aum of $850.00
previously set forth in the judgment which is to be ameﬁded.

The Court further finds that the judgment hereinabove referred to is
true and correct in all particulars, except for the correction regarding the
original deposit of estimated compensation and the deficiency deposlt required
tc be deposited by the plaintiff.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. That the above Tindings be incorporated into the Judgment referred
to, in more particular, that the criginal deposit be reflected to show and
state that the sum ol ;7,700.00 was deposited as estimated compensation, that
the deficiency required to be deposited by the plaintiff be shown to be the
sum of $1,700.00;

B. That pleintifl sghall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,700.00, without interest;

. That upon receipt of the deficlency of $1,700.00, the (lerk of
the Court is hereby directed and authorized to draw a check on the funds in the
Reglstry of the Court in the amount of 9,400,00, made peysble to Carl

Dickinson, and cause payment to be made.

P SRR N ey




Entered this day of December 1962,

ALLEN £, DARESY

UNITED STATES DIOTAICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R THIXTON, JR.

W.R. THIITOW, JR.
Assistant Unlted States Attorney




e L AR B o+

L A LN Y

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DEG 10 1962
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
NOBLE C. HOCD

United States of America, ) Clerk, U. 8, District ¢ -~

Plaintiff, ;
vs, ) Civil No. 5446
768.22 Acres of Lard, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage ard Pawnee Counties, ) Tract No. H-856
Oklehoma, and Floyd Hazelrigg, et al, }
and Unknown Qwners, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATICN

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered iato by the plaintiff and the defendants therein named, which stipula-
tlon is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Floyd and Norene Hazelrigg and the
Mannford State Bank, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred
to, agreed that the just compensation to be rald by the pleintiff for the taking
of the estate in Traect No. H-855, as set forth and described in the Complaint
and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of
$10,325.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $9,150.00 was deposited into the
Reglstry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for said trect upon the
filing of the Declaration of Teking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
rarties end the gubject matter of this action. Service of process has been
pverfected elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tract.

The Court nlso finds that the entire amount of the original deposit,
$9,150.00, was disbursed to these parties defeudant, and that subgequent thereto,
sald parties defendant refunded the amount of $3,150.00, which was deposited
into the Registry of the Court Clerk, thereby retaining the sum of $6,000.00.
The Court further finds that these parties defendsnt have stipulated with the
plaintiff for the exclusion of the improvements located upon this tract, said
improvements having the salvage value of 34,305.00, said stipulation having
been heretofore filed in this case; and the Court further finds that the amount
of $6,000.00 retained by said parties defendant is the tota) net amount paysble
to them by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. H-856, all
bursuant to the terms and conditions of the stipulationg heretofore presented

and filled ian this cage.




e e SRR M T . 7

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in Plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Decloration of Taking in and to the lend hereinabove referred to 3
as sald tract is degeribved therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The /ust compensation to be paid by the Plaintiff for the takxing
of Tract No. H-856 is the sum of $10,325.00, inclusive of interest, and the
reservation by the sbove-named defendeants of the right to remove on or befare
December 31, 1962, the buildings located thereon s having a total salvage value
of $4,385.00 ; the total sum of $10,325.00, stipulated to es Just compensation,
to be reduced by the sum of $4%,325.00, net emount Payable to these defendants
being $6,000.00. _

C. The Clerk of the Court is hereby ordered and directed to refund
the balance of the funds on deposit in this case s by drawing a check in the
amount cf $3 »150.00, made payable to the Treasury of the United States y and
forwarding said check to the local representative of the Corps of Engineers ;
United States Army,

Entered this 7 dey of December 1962.

ALLEw ) BARROW

" UNITED STATES DTETRICT JUDGE

APFROVED :

W R TTON, R

V. R, THIXTON, JH.
Asgistant United States Attorney




